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“Caxton Head" Catalogue

F AN

Interesting Collection of Hooks

AND

GARRICK ano DICKENS RELICS, g,

OFFERED FOR SALE BY

o ke M s LT R BLCAUE el e

it their bouse, at the Sign of the * Caxton Head,”

272, HIGH HOLBORN, LONDON, W.C.

TERMS :—Cask on receip! of Imvoice. Orders from this Calalopne amounting fo £2 and mpwards sent Carriage
Free fo any Raifway Stafion in the United Kingdomw, Cheguwes ma t’ﬁ: erossed " London & Weriminster
Bank, Bloomsbury Branch,” and Posé Office Orders payadle at ©* West Central District Ofice”

P

e T

& Every item has been collated with care, and is therefore guaranteed perfect, unless
the contrary is indicated.

1 AINSWORTH'S MAGAZINE : a Miscellany of Romance, General Literature and Art, ed. by
W. HARRISON AINSWORTH, Vols. 1 to 8, 8vo, 8 vols., Plates by GEORGE CRUIKSHANK and ‘ PHIZ'
(¢ in vol. 6 missing and preliminary matter to vol. 8). many woodcuts in the text, eack volume covered
with the wrappers from one of the parts, scarce, 2 guineas 1842-45

The first six volumes are the most difficult to obtain owing to their comprising the whole of Cruikshank’s illustra-
ticns to this magazine., They are all in this <et (except two) and include pictures to The Miser's Daughter, Windror
Castle, Modern Chivalry, Guy Fawkes, St fames's, fokn Manesty, The Eiliston Papers, efe.

he first & volumes when last 2old at auction realised 3 guineas.

2 Addison (Joseph) Miscellaneous Works, in | Surrey, by Mr. Marshall, 4to, Flates of New
Verse and Prose, with Account of his Life and | Agricultural fmplements, calf (rubbed), 4/- 1778
Writings by Mr. TiCKELL, 4 vols., large 8vo, | "' A Sketch of the actnal business of a Farm, Hints to the

] D Inexperienc’d Agriculturist, Check to the present falce
Fortrast, elc, (name on titles), calf, gélt (rubled ), gpirit of Farming, and Overture to Scientific Agriculture.”

17/6 Tonsom, 1765 | ¢ AT CHEMY.—GEBERIS philosophi i
s ’ —( philosop perspic-
m&}fﬂ;"ﬁg&“_&;hﬂgﬂt it S L | issimi Svmma Perfectionis majesterij insua natura
| ex bibliothecze Vaticanz exemplari uu-:lecuni I

——

3 /Eschylus.—Prometheus the Fire-Giver ; : . s
an attempted Restoration of the lost first part of E:::c"d nuper edita, curn quorunidam Capitulas

- . i F Iihwe A BIT talic |
the Promethian Trilogy, cr. 8vo, e¢loth, MoORRIS | Ot S £ SIERI S0 B9y, Hal

(early woriting om title ), curions woodents of dis-

CcoPY, 5/- 1877 !rl tiliatories, and other wutensili of the anciemt
4 Agriculture, Minutes of, made on a Farm | alchemist, half russia, 25/-
of 300 Acres of various Soils, near Croydon, ' Venetiis, Petrum Schoeffer, 1542

GROLIER'S COPY.

6 ALDINE.—MAarTIALES EPIGRAMMATA, sm. 8vo, BEAUTIFULLY CLEAN TALL COPY, ruled, and
Initials by hand in gold ; bound in preem morocco, prettily pold tooled, vellum end leaves, gilt edges, by
BOZERIAN, the sides with Aldine device in gold on inlay of navy blue, SYsTON PARK BOOKFPLATE,
£2 18s Venetiis, Aldus, 1501

The Rare First Edition, and a charming example of Aldus' type. One leaf is wanting (sig. 01), hence the low
price for an otherwise beautiful book, which has the additional attraction of having belonged to Grolier, the title

repeated in gold letters at the head of the 15t book here being a feature his books possess,
Beckford copies sold for £18 and £12 155

7 ALDINE. —PerrarcHa (IL) [Sonetti et Canzoni in | presest heve in its original state. A¢ the sale of Sir J.
vita d1v Madonna Laura, Soneiti et Canzoni in morte di | Thoeralds fibrary fRis cofy sold for g 55 The Spkes
Madonna Laura ; Triomphi ; Aldo agli Lettori], g pgeris in | copy realised L1o 1os. Quariich's price is £9.

f wolwme, sm. Bvo (leaves Br and 88 wanting and a few of | & Aldine.—Scexeck [#] Trageedize, thk. sm. Bva, 15t
the margins brown), drown call, gilt, p.e., Sveron Pank | Aldine Editlon, o/d pipsbin, rine TaLL cory, 18/-
BookPLATE, 25/- Vineggia, Alde, 1514 | Vemetiis, 1o1y

One of the rarvest volumes of the Aldus press. Leafdy, |  Avantius, the editor, boasis of Raving correcled. ihree
ewhick Kenonard raysis M-:rfe-' afrays wanting or defaced | fhousand ervors in previous tmpressions,
(containing Sonuneis on the Vices of the Couri of Rome), iz | " It iv & beawtiful book."—Dirnin.
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AMERICA.

1o Bloek (Louis Jas.) El Nuevo Muondo: a Poem, cr.
Bvo, 15t edn., cloth. fo Wn. Morris, ffom the anthor,
with Ais inscriplion, B/8 Chic

1t Block ﬁfmia Jas.) The New World, with other
Verse. cr. Bvo, cloth, Morris copy, 316  New Verk, 1895

1z Hall (Captn. Basil) Extracis from a Journal written
on the Coasts of Chili, Peru, and Mexico, 1820-22, 2 vols,,
post 8vo, foards, Presentation Copy, with the AUTHOR'S
wscrIpTIoN, to Mrs. Twuwos, Scorr (Sisterdn-law of Sir

.Vn.lt:r}. Srom the Scott-Fuxley Colleciion, 17/6
Edin., Constable, 182y

Y Mrs. Thos. Scott, from ihe Amihor, Abbeisford, gtk
Jaxy., 1825

13 Historia Mundi : or, Mercator's Atlas; containing
his Cosmo-graphicall Description of the Fabricke and
Figure of lﬁ: F!lr\fc:r]d_ by Ivbocvs Hoxpy, Englished b
W. 5, Gexgrosus, thick folio (some UL, of Tables wanting),

o, 1803 |

including Vircinia and FLoripa, and several other parts
| of AMERICA, odd calf, 21/- 1635
in these days New Virginia had ' Kine and Hogr, and
| Turkier aboundance, and all thingr plentifull, and no
| woand dud of gpood wwomen, hick sowse, duf thin come up.”
| The towwns were very small, confaining only ro or 13 houies
| Pudld round with staker anda poles sed vm the carik.

| 14 Repart of the U.S. Geographical Surveys W. of
i 1ooth Mer., by Lt. G. M. Wheeler, Yol. ¥I. BoTaxv, roy.

4to, cold. fromt. and 30 pp. of Plafes, cloth, 4f-
Wark., 1878
15 Whitefleld (Geo.) The Eternity of Hell torments ;
;;héiﬂ rMON preached at Savannah in l[gmt:m':t,'.l'a. Bvo, sewnm,
{ 1738
Dedicated {o the inhabitants of Savannak, from w*‘“if
| he had fust returned afler kis first of seven expediiions
across the Allaniic to promuiale kis Calvinisite doctrines

angraved fitle and numesous lavge copperglate Magr, | among the Methodists there.

Amerieca.

See Foulis Press—Smollett’s Ode to Independence.

154 Alphabets. —Fry (Edm.) Pantographia ;
containing copies of all the known Alphabets in
the World, together with explanation of the
peculiar force or power of each letter, forming a
comprehensive tﬁgtst of Phonclogy, roy. 8vo,
cloth (rebound), 8|6 17699

The original prospectus of the work is bound in at the

beginning.

16 Aneient Historie Ballads (by J. Tarr,

Br. Percy, Lapy Warpraw, &« ),
woodent on title, sprinkled calf, 4/6
Newcastle, 1807

Richard Flantaganet—The Cave of Morar—The Battle
of Floddon—The Hermit of Warkworth—Hardykoute.

t7 ANCIENT SCOTS POETRY. — Tue
Bruck; or, the History of Robert I. King of
Scotland, written in Scottish verse by JoHN
BarBour. First genuine edition, published from
a MS. dated 148y ; with Notes and a Glossary by

12mao,

J. PINKERTON, 3 vols., cr. 8vo, vignettes on titles,
Raif moroceo, gilt tops, £1 Ts 6d 1790

18 Angling. — Frank Forester's Fish and
Fishing of the United 5States, and British
Provinces of North America, by HEnry Wu.
HERBERT, 8vo, many page and text iilustrations,
fop margins of first few leaves sliphtly stained, kY.
merocco, m.e., 4/6 Bentley, 1849

19 Angling.—WavLron and CorToNn’s Com.
PLETE ANGLER, 8th Edn.,withthe Additionof ALL
THE SONGS SET TO Music, by Mosks BrROWNE,
sm, 8vo, many curious copperplales, and some
enpravings in the fext, ::.-&f:"ﬂ, frome the Library of
W, MorRis, with Hayne's bookplate, 12/6 1772

20 Apuleius (Luc.) L'Asino d' oro, trad.
nuov, in lingua volgare dal Pompeo Vizaxi, sm.

Bjm, numerous crude and cwrious woodents, old
limp velinm, scarce, 86 Venetia, 1619

21 ARABIAN NIGHTS.—Tue Book oF THE THousaND NIGHTS AND ONE NIGHT ; now

FIRST COMPLETELY done into English Prose and Verse, from the Original Arabic, by JoHN Pavng,
9 vols., 1882—TaLes FROM THE ARABIC of the Breslau and Calcutta (1814-18) Editions of the
Thousand Nights and One Night, 1884, 3 vols. —ALAEDDIN AND THE ExcHANTED Lamp, 1889
together 13 vols., roy. 8vo, ISSUE LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED COPIES ; HANDSOMELY BOUND SET,
maroon morocco, super exiva, the sides elegantly tooled after the pattern of the original covers, pilt tops,

edees uncut, 21 guineas Privately Printed for the Villon Society, 1882-9

his iz acknowledged to be the finest translation in the English language ; whatever may be the merits of Burton
in regard to * ethnographical ' potes, it certainly cannot compete with the pure English of Payne, and for this reason the
latter must always hold the first position in English Literature,

ARCHITECTURE.

22 SERLIO (Seb.) The First (to the Fifth) Book of Architecture, made by SEBASTIAN SERLY,
translated out of Italian into Dutch, and out of Dutch into English (by R. Peake), Folio (wants a
greﬁmimrr leaf to first book ), Blach letter, eack of the 5 titles within ﬁrnc woodcwt border, SeVeral

undred large woodeuts or PLans, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, DETAILS, siyles of ornament for
ceilings, elc., old calf, the back restored, GOOD SOUND COPY, from PROFESSOR T. HAVTER LeEwis'
Library, 8 guineas London, Robt, Peake, 1611

ﬂ'p—n of thl:_ mask ]:Lig}:EI]' esteemed and valuable old works on the art. Last year the Ashburnham copy, with last leaf
defective, realised 12 guineas.

23 COLLECTION or cLosk vron 100 DRAWINGS 1§ PeENciL, PEN-AND-INK, AND WATER-
coLours, of PLANS, ELevaTIONS, DETAILS, ORNAMENT, and all branches of the Architectural Art ;
also about 40 Engravings and Lithographs ; Joase, i an imp. folio half bound Scrap Book, 8 guineas

See, XX,

The gleanings and compositions of a distinguished architect—Prof. T. Hayter Lewis. Nearly every item has the
distinction of having played :dpfm:lii.::l art either in the decoration or construction of some edifice, A ‘F?ril:u Drawing,
Royal Academy, 1839,” signed by T. Hayter Lewis, is included. Altogether, the collection forms a most interesting
series of architectural * remains.’

24 PETIT (Rev. J. L.) Architectural Studies in France, imp. 8vo, 242 ILLUSTRATIONS, full-fage

and in the fext, from drawings by the Auwthor and P. H. DE LA MOTTE, boards, canvas back, carly
Autograph on fly-leaf, '* WiLLIAM Morris, ExgTer CoLL., Oxon,” 10 guineas 1854
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25 Brutl (0. R.) Methed of delineating all the Parts of
the different Orders in Architecture, by means of a well-
contrived Instrument, from the Dialian, by Thos. Malie,
folio, s1 plates, ofd calr (shadby), Fillingion copy.
46 1737

=26 Doaseription Géndérale de I'Hostel Royal des Inva-
lides, établi par Louis le Grand, folio, fexf and some of the
Flates inlaid to imperial folio, farge plades of Plans, Fle-
vations, and Defails, mottled calf, poid dorders of ffeur-
dg-dyr, and the French Royal Arms in centre of each cover
in gold, carmifne edres fbadiy rubbed and broken), 88

Faris, 1683

27 Aneclent Irish Architecture: A Monograph of |
Cormac’s Castle, Cashel. by ArTnor Hivw, imp. 4to, f1éle
desipned afler the manner of the book of Kells, 2 large
Photographic Views and 13 Hihopraphed glates of Pilans, |
Eilemations, Seetions, and Defaris, with Addendum Plate
(" Skelck of Tympanum, North Porch™), boavds, Prol
T. Hayter Lewis's Subscription Copy, 7/6 1874

28 NEALE (Jas.) The Abbey Church of 3St. Alban,
Hertfordshire, roy. folio, coLouren fitle, fo larpe plates
of Elevations, Sections, Detailr of Crnament, efe., orig.
half movecce, gril top froxburghe), back rubbed, Prof. 'T.
Hayter Lewis's Subseription Copy, £2 10s

Privately Printed for Subsceibers, 1387

2a Pain (W.) Carpenter's and Joiner's R itory, or; a |
Ng?v :'i}ril.t:rEl of Lintifand Pmmr{ions for ﬁ, Wi:::ldﬂw:i, |
Chimmes, Cornices, and Mouldings, a great variety of
Staircases, &c., folio, 6y copperplates, old skeep (rudbed |
and jfoinls broker), B/6 1792 |

ARCHITECTURE--Continued,

]'?.l'

| a great variety of Timber Bridges, 4to, ca
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30 Perrault (Claude) Treatise of the Five Orders in
Architecture, to which is annex'd Discourse concerning
Pilasters ; and of several abuses introduced into Architec-
ture ; fiom the French of John James of GGreemmoich, folio,
Plafes, and & wumber of enyravings in the text, &Y, calf,

- 1732
3t Morris (Robi.) Select Architecture @ being Regular
Designs of Plans and Elevations well snited to Town or
Country, 4to, so capperplates of plans and elevations, old
calf; bi- i7

Every species of the avt fc treated V" from the ﬁ;’
Towwn Honse to the stately hotel, and from the genteel
convenieni Farme House io the Pavechiad Church."”

32 Report on Design for Liverpool Cathedral,
by Jas. Brooks, Aschitect, folio, lnrpe folding plaies of
Elevations and Perspective Fiews, cloth, Presentation
Copy from the Author to Prof. T. Hayier Lewis, quith
fnscripifon, B/8 } 1885

33 Skelton Church, Yorkshire: Architectural Ilus-
trations by Ewan Curistian, Asclifect, accompanied by
account of the building, folio, Proors of fhe 17 large
lithographed plates of elevation, details, efc., ovig. half
wed movocco, gilt fop, Prof. 'T. Hayter Lewis's Subscription
Copy, itk bis antorraph, 10/6 1846

34 Swan {A.) Tue CarrEnTrr's Comprere INsSTRUC-
TOR, 4to, 55 large plafes, exhibiting several bundred
designs for Domes, Trussep Roors, Crronas, with
method of securing them on the Roofs, to whiEl:}I 13 ahn'::!::s%

. 17

35 Viollet-le-Due (E.) How to build a House, an
Architectural Novelette, trans. by B, Bucknall, §vo, mamny
iftustrations, full-page and fext, soffed, cloth, 3f- 1874

16 Aretie.—BArrINGTON (Daines) Miscel- |
lanies 4to, halt ruscia, 4/6 1781
The Possibility of reaching the North Pole, atc,

37 Ariosto,—RorLanp Furigux: Poeme
hervique, trad. par Tressan, 6 vols., 12mo,
PROOFS BEFORE LETTERS of the rz plates, claret
calf, giit, PRETTY SET, 17/6 Paris, 1796

38 ARIOSTO. — OrLANDO FURIOSO con

alcune stanze del S. Aluigi Gonzage, cr. 4to,
emgraved title, wooden! fo eack canfo and many
Jfine woodent initials, russia, gilt, gilt edges,
rubbed and back edges broken, SCARCE, £2 2s

Venetia, Gabriel lolito, 1542

The first and most highly prized of lolito’s Kditions. A

fine and perfect copy, with Lodov. Dolee's Espositione at
the end, Heber's copy realised £10 105,

ARMORIAL BINDING.

30 ALEXANDRI GENIALIUM dierium libri
extra, £1 2s 6d

As a doublure for the upper cover is preserved the side o

sex. Fing Copv, thk. post 8vo, cifron morecco,
Paris, 1565

f the old binding ; in the centre are the arms of Louis Alex.

de Bourbon, Comte de Toulouse, as Grand Admiral de France (Fils natural de Louis XIV. et de la Marquise de

Arms of Louis XIV.
40 L'OFFICE DE LA SEMAINE SAINTE, en Latin et en Francois, a 'Usage de Rome et

Montespan, 1678-1737).

de Paris. sm. 8vo, old drown calf, crowned L in

Louis XIV. én gold, and fleur-de-lys at corners, gilt edges, FINE STATE, £2 128 6d

panels of the back, both sides wnth the ARM
Faris,

41 MONTALTO (Ph.) Optica intra philosophiw, et medicinze aream, de visu, de visus organo, et
obiecto theoriam accurate complectens, sm. 4to, calf, ARMS OF HENRY PRINCE OF WALES,
SON OF JAMES L., on both sides in gold, the back restored, carmine edpes, £3 158

42 ALESSANDRO ; Drama (Music by Hande

Florentie, apud Cosmum Tontam, 1606
I). Da rappresentarsi nel Regio Teatro di Hay-

Market per la Reale Accademia di Musica, 8vo, old red morocco, pold fooled border, AND THE ROYAL
ArMs OF GEORGE 1. IN CENTRE of dolhr covers, surmounted by the letters G. R., gill edges,

17/6
43 ALTOMARI (Dom. Ant. ab) De Alteratione

Printed and sold at the King's Theatre, Hay- Market, 1726

, Concoctione, Digestione, Prezparatione ac Purga-

tione, ex Hipp cratis, et Galeni sententia methodus, 18mo, crushed red morocco, super extra, CORTINA
ARMS on sides in gold, inside borders, gilt edpes, by TRAUTZ Bavzoxner, 12/6

Lugdunt Guil, Rovillivm, 1548

A legend after the manner of Grolier, aided by ribbons, adorns the arms above and below: J. Gomez pE La Coe-

Tina ET AsicorpM, Farvrror Hora LeceEnbo,

44 Arnold (Sir Edwin) Adzuma, or the
Japanese Wife: A Play in four Acts, post 8vo,
1st Edn., clotk, from S1r Hy, IRVING’S lfbrary,
8/6 189

I45 Art.—Lupwic KNAUs: Phﬂlﬂgmphier?
nach originalen des Meisters, mit text von Lub-
wiG PieTscH, oblong folio, Portrait and 11

PHoTOGRAPHIC REPRODUCTIONS of Plictures by
KNAUS, cloth, elegant, gilt edpes, B[6 (1880)
46 Art.—SKETCHING FROM NATURE in Pen-
cil and Water-colour, by GEo. STUBEBS, thin
folio, 17 whole-page plates coloured and finfed,
cloth, 36 &* Son
Hints on Light and Shadow, Methods of Study, etc.
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47 Art.—The Cabinet Gallery of Pictures by
the First Masters of the English and Foreign
Schools, with Biographical and Critical Disserta-
tions, by ALLAN CUNNINGHAM, 2 vols., roy.
8vo, 77 beautiful line engravings, haif morocco,
gilt, gilt edges, desirable copy, 10/6 1936

48 Art.—Provut’s Bits for Beginners, oblong
imp. 8vo, 24 Plates in Lithography, principally
Architectural, intended for young Art Studenis

¢ 2 torn ), cloth, MorRIS cory, 12/6

Ackermann (182—)

49 Art.—Winkelmann : Histoire de I'Art chez

les Anciens, trad, de I’Allemand, avec des notes |

historiques et critiques de differens auteurs, 2 vols.
in 3, 4to, Port,, fromts., and wvignetles, russia,
broad gold tooled border, pilt edges (joints restoved ),
FINE COPY, from ScoOTT-HUXLEY'S library, WITH
AUTOGRAPH OF MRs. THos. ScotT (Sir Walter's
Sister-in-Law), 12/6 Paris (1794)

50 ASCHAM (Roger) Toxophilus, the Schole,
or Partitions, of Shooting, in II. Bookes, to which
is added a Dedication and Preface by Rev. ].
WALTERS, sm. 8vo, kalf morocco, gilt (some leaves
loose), Morris cory, 21/- 1545— HWrexham, 1788

" A nearly verbatim reprint of the frst edition, with
Extracts frem books subsequent to the date of Toxophilus."”

—LownpDes.
51 Bain (Prof. Alex.) Logic. Part II. : In-
DUCTION, post 8vo, cloth, 8-
52 Bank of England.—Chronicles of, by
R. B. TURNER, post 8vo, éllustrations, cloth, As
NEW, 3/6 (pub at 7s6d) 1897

1870 |

| 53 Barnato (B.J.) A Memoir by Harry
Raymoxp, demy 8vo, Fortraits and other ilius-
|.tr¢:f:'pm-, some miarging damaged by careless cul-
ting, cloth, 3/- (pub 6s) 1897
The tragic history of a successful colonial financier,

54 Baskepville.—Select Fables of Asop and
other fabulists, sm. 8vo (title mounted, and soiled
in places), many pretly medallion copperplaies,
calf, back restored, 4f- Birm., 1761

55 Baxter (Richard) The Reasons of the
|Christian Religion, thk. sm. gto, 1st Edn., o/d
| panelled calf, back defective, B]- 1667

Dr. Johnson thought this to be the best collection of the
evidences of the Christian religion.

| 56 Beatty-Kingston (W.) A Journalist's
| Jottings, 2 vols., 8vo, clotk, Present. copy to SIR
H. IrviNG with Inscription, 7/6 1800
57 BEES.—PurcHAS (Saml.) A Treatise of

| Politicall Flying-Insects, wherein especially the
| Nature, the Worth, the Work, the Wonder, and
the Manner of Right-ordering of the Bee, is dis-

| covered and described [with a chapter om AMERI-
| can BEEs), sm. gto, old sprinkled calf, FINE

| SOUND cory, 2 guineas 1657
* An amusing work on the Nawural History of Bees,'
—LownNDES.

58 Bees.—WiLpMAN (Thos.) Treatise on the
Management of Bees; the Natural History of
those Insects, with Methods of cultivating them,
to which are added Natural History of Wasps
and Hornets, 4qto, folding copperplates of hives,
ete., calf (rubbed ), Eden bookplate, 10/6 1768

UNIQUE AND REMARKAEBLE COLLECTION.
50 BEWICK.—A DescrirTIVE CATALOGUE oF THE Works oF THoMas AND JouN BEWICK,

with Brief Sketches of their Lives, &c. by J. G. Bell, 1851, 4to text inlaid in imp. ATLAS FOLIO, and
EXTRA ILLUSTRATED with 7 Original PORTRAITS of 7. and J. Bewick, an original thumb-mark
receipl, 224 FIGURES OF QUADRUPEDS and vigneties, the Kyloe Ox, 76 WOODCUTS fo the *' LOOKING
GLAss,” &%c., 76 figures of birds, 57 heads of kings, 8 vignettes of The Seasons, &c., large woodcsls o
horses and bulls, SEVERAL HUNDRED WOODCUT ILLUSTRATIONS of the FABLES, &, cuts of fishes,
* Waiting for Death,” ARMORIAL BOOK-PLATES, and other subjects, whole red morocco, gilt, cilt
edges (mail mark on side ), 16 guineas 1851

From the Library of the late W. H. Forman, Esq., Callaly Castle, Northumberland. It is impossible here to at all
adequately describe the contents of this unigue memorial, further than giving some slight idea of the numbers present, as
stated above. The examples given are all fine early impressions, and the condition excellent, while space remains still,
Ly the presence now and then of a blank leaf, to add still further if desired. The memorial notices are nl’ﬁmal interest
t d altogether it forms a splendid monument to the genius of the Bewicks, and such as we are not likely again to

ACrOss.

BEWICK.—The Looking-Glass for the Mind ; or, Intellectual Mirror : being a Collection of
Little Stories and Interesting Tales, sm. 8vo, 74 cuss designed and engraved by |. BEWICK, old sheep,
back restored, CoPY PRESENTED TO SIR WALTER ScOTT'S NEPHEW WHEN AT SCHOOL,
2 guineas 1814

Inscription inside cover ' To Master Walter Scott, a mark of approbation for exemplary diligence and good conduct
in Sckoal, J. Whitelaw, J. Stoughton, Wae, Merrill [measters), Ningston, 22 fune, 1870,

61 Bewiek.—A description of more than three hundred Animals, including Quadrupeds, Birds,

Fishes, Serpents, and Insects, forming a Compendium of Natural History, 8vo, *‘the whole tilustrated

elegant and appropriate figures, copied from nature and engraved on wood with taste and accuracy”

including 27 by BEWICK ), boards, UNCUT, EXTREMELY FINE cory, 12/6 1812
M. Jenson, Venice, 1479,

62 BIBLIA LATINA cum Epistola Sancti Hieronymi Presb. ad Paulinum Presb. ; et Interpret.
Hebr. Nominum in ord. alphabeti, thick folio (leaf of Register, and sigs. A2 and §, E 9, ¥ 1, 2,
and 3 wanting), qothic letter, doubie column, the Initials to eack chapter by hand in RED and BLUE,
THOSE AT THE HEAD OF BEACH BOOK BEAUTIFULLY EXECUTED IN GOLD ON A COLOURED GROUND,
with ILLUMINATED ORNAMENTS mrrfm' imto the marpgins, IN GRAND STATE WITH FINE WIDE
MARGINS ; @ few leaves af the beginning repaived, old leather binding, blind tooled, wath border of
roundels enclosed within lines, back gone, £2 185 Vemetiis......impisa NICOLAI JENSON, Gal e, 1479

The Epistle of 5t. Hisronymus commences on recto of . A 2 and ends upon the recto of A 4 ; the text follows after
Preface by the same writer to the Pentateuch ; the New Testament occupies sigs. H. to P. and list of Hebrew names
%;u 17 ; this ends with the words ** Laus Deo™ on the recto of last leaf, the reverse side being blank. [In all there
should be 451 ff. ; this copy has 144. Hain "3073. Besides the initial letters named there are a great number in blue

within ela te ornaments in red ; these head the arguments and Prologues to the various Books of the Old and New
Testaments, and their presence adds greatly to the beauty of this magnificent specimen of Jenson's press.
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63 BIBLE (Matuew's) The JBpble wbich is all the boly Scripturc: Fn which arc
contapned the @Ide and Mewe Testament, truly and purely translated into Englyshe by
THoMAS MATHEW. Folio ( Title in Facsimile, 7 preliminary i, Title to N. T. and last ll, wanting,
several Il remavgined and otherwise repatred, and head margine and fore-edges cropped in places),
1st Edn., gotbic letter, double column, many fine wood-uis, and titles in red and blach within
borders divided into 10 subjects ; modern binding, brown morocco, blind tooled in the early Venetian
manner, gilt edges, 36 guineas London, Grafton and Whitechurck, 1537

This second version of the Bible in English, by itz literary and typographical importance, will always retain the place
it has taken as one aof the most necessary foundations to an English library. It is known to have Leen printed abroad
by Grafton and Whitechurch ; though the town has not been ascertained, the majority of bibliographers favour Paris as
the most likely. John Rogers, the first martyr in Queen Mary's reign, was responsible for the varations and emenda
tions to Tyndale’s and Coverdale's first English version, and he superintended the whole publication under the assum

name of Mathew, To find o perfect copy is a matter almost impossible except for the few in our greal Public Libraries.
Ewven such collections as those formed by the Duke of Sussex and Earl Spencer had to be content with copies failing
many leaves, and the Fleicher copy, also imperfect and with some leaves mended, realized no less a sum than £103,
whilst Gardner's (presumably perfect) sold for L150. The above copy is from the Johnson Library, and has the binder's
account inserted for the cleaning and binding, for which alone the owner paid £14.

Second Edition of Cranmer's or the *“Great” Bible.

64 BIBLE.—Tbe 1Byble in Englyssbe, tbat is to save the Content of all the bolye
Scripture, truly translated atter the vervte of the bebrue and Grehe By THE DILIGENT
STUDYE OF DYVERS EXCELLENT LERNED MEN EXPERT IN THE FORESAYDE TONGUES, WITH A
TABLE TO FYNDE THE EPYSTLES AND GOSPELS, AFTER SALYSBURY Use. JFolis, blachk letter,
double column (wanting first title ; folios X11.-xX111. 2 FPart [, ; LVIL and LXIV.-LXVIL in Apocry-
pha ; 2 leaves in Revelation ; and some few [l defective and repairved mm marging) ; fine woodcut
eniltals, woodcwt (itles, and numerouns cuwls throughow! the fexf, IN A CONTEMFORARY LONDON
BINDING : thick oak boards covered with ca'f, both sides stamped with four borders into whick the Royal
Arms, Porteullis, Fleur-de-lis, and other emblems of the Country arve frequently introduced, OLD
METAL CENTRE AND CORNER FPIECKS, leather and metal clasps with fittings compiete, backed with
rough leather, carmine edges, 12 guineas [E. Whitchurche] fynisshed in April, MCCCCCXL (1540)

An excessively rare edition, with the erronecus reading of ' Pharaoh's " wife for  Potiphar's™ in the heading of
Genesis xxxix, Lowndes erronsously cites it as the FIRST EpiTioN ofF CRANMER'S BisLE. A copy could not he

imagined more redolent than this under notice of the age which gave it birth. Last year the one in the Ashburnham
collection, with some leaves repaired and inlaid, realised £61.

65 BIBLE.—BisHor's VERSION, WITH APOCRYPHA, thick roy. folio (wants sig. A comtaining
Title amnd Preface, some ll. mended and water-stained), printed throughont! in a large black letter, fine
woodcut titles to Apocrypha and New Testament, small cut preceding Genealogical Tables, and full-
page representation of the Creation immediately preceding the fext, comtemporary calf, carmine edges,
W, Morris' corvy, 8 guineas Christopher Barker, 1585

66 BIBLE (King James’s) 8vo, woodcst titles, Royal Arms on reverse of first, with the initials
C. R, crowned om either sile, old red morocco, rich pold-fooled ormamental borders made up of flowers,
pilasters, ete., panels of the back ireated fo harmonize, siight imside borders, pilt edges, MASONIC
LEATHER BOOKPLATE OF JoHN KEMP, DATED 1773, 6 guineas  Edinburgh, Evan Tyler, 1649

An elegant example, in fine state, of contemporary Secouwish binding, with peculiarities in decoration very rarely
associated with the binder's craft. The arrangement of pilasters graduoally increasing in size, lends, when so happily
combined with coronets and gracefully curved arabesques, an effect unique as it is pleasing.

A Great Commentator’'s Bible.

67 BIBLE (King James's) with PsaLms 1IN MEETER ; Woodewt Titles, rteled in red, SEALSKIN
BINDING, with CORNER PIecEs, Cemsre Ornaments, PLATES FOR CLASPS (wamts cross-bars ), al! in
sttver ; Initials M H. on each side, g.e., 83 108 Printed by the Company of Stationers, London, 1649

Belonged to Matthew Henry, the famous Biblical scholar.

6% BIBLE. — De BIBLIE VTH DER VTHLEGGINGE DocTorls MARTINI LUTHERS YN DYTH
DUDESCHE VLITICH VITHGESETTET, MIT SUNDERGEN VNDERRICHTINGEN ALSE MEN SEEN MACH.
6 vols, in 1, #&%. folio (wants 2 titles, folios XxxviI-xril Genesis ; 43-44 Samuel ; 127-134 New
Test, ; fine woodcut initials, AND A GREAT NUMBER OF LARGE AND SPIRITED CUTS BY ERHART
ALTDORFFER, o/'d calf, gilt, rubbed, and back defective, £2 158 Liibeck by Ludowick

Diets M.D, XXXIII.: Dusent vyfi’ hundert vnde Veer vnde dortigesien yare. .. ... :(1533-34)

The first edition of the Lutheran version in the Low Saxon dialect. The woodcuts are considered to be among the

most successful of Altdorfer’s works, and are strongly characteristic of Diirer of whom he was most certainly a follower
and probably a pupil.

69 Biblieal Topography.— Itinerarium

4to, wants front., sprinkled calf, 4f- 1636
totive Sacre Scripture : or, The Travels of the

70 Bidpal.—Earliest English Version of the

holy Patriarchs, Prophets, Judges, Kings, Our
Saviour Christ and His Apostles. With Descrip-
tion of the Townes and Places to which they
travelled, collected out of the works of HENRY
BunTing and done into Epglish by R, B., sm.

Fables of ** The Morall Philosophie of Doni ™ by
Stk THos. NorTH, edited by Jos. Jacosms, post
8vo, only 500 PRINTED, facsimiles of the curious
cuts, parchment wrappers, 6/- (pub at 10/6 net)
1870-1888
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BIRKET FOSTER'S SKETCH BOOKS.

e——

— ————

The following SKETCH BOOKS contain charming ORIGINAL PENCIL VIEWS by the Jate Birket Foster,
R.W.5.; in many instances the Artist has added pencil memoranda for colouring.

71 VIEWS of Worcester, [Haddon, Shrews-
bury, Ludlow, Evesham, Bridgnorth, &ec., 15
pencil sketches, some double page, leaves measure
sin. by 6§in., 86/-

72 %IEW of Tenby, higure subjects, boats, &c.,
2 pencil sketches, 53in. by gin. ** Birket Foster,
Vhitby, Surrey,” inside cover, 22/6

73 VIEWS of Ludlow, Gloucester, Hereford,

Worcester, Abingdon, Cumnor (Oxford), &ec.,
20 sketches, éin. by 7in., 25/~

74 SKETCH BOOK, of unted paper, contain-
ing 22 pencil skelches, views, thatched cottages,
country churches, figure subjects, &c., 43in. by
7%in., 21/-

75 VIEWS of the Thames, Dinan, rivers, sea-
shore, &c., 19 pencil sketches, 5in. by 8}in., 21/-

76 BIRKET FOSTER'S ILLUSTRATIONS.
printed tn RED ink on thick plate paper, with 30 exquisite cfchings on steel by BIRKET
A magnificent example of modern book ilinstration.,

gilt edges, FINE STATE, 6/-

—Milton’s Il Penseroso and L'Allegro, imp. 8vo,
OSTER, ¢lotk,
Bogue, 1855

77 Black ILetter. —FABYAN (7.) Chroniele, which he nameth the Concordance of Histories,
newly perused, and continued from the Beginnyng of Queen Mary (with the Coronation of Elizabeth),
2 vols. in 1, thin folio, titie o the first tn MS., and last leaf of the second in facsimile ; Black letter,
dowble column, fine woodcut initials, half sheep, WM. Morris' cory, £2 13s

Lonaon, [hon Kyngston, 1599

Best Fouio Epition. Townshend copy £4; Sykes £5 55} Roxburghe 15 guineas.

78 Bishops. —Goowix (Fr., 82, of Liandajf)
A Catalogue of the Bishops of England, since the
first planting of Christian Religion in this Island,
together with a briefe History of their lives and
memorable actions, so neere as can be gathered
out of antiquity, sm. 4to, black letter, o/d calf,
GOOD SOUND cory, 6/- 161

It was for his writings elucidative of English Churc
History that Elizabeth raised Godwin to the episcopate.

i
29 Black Letter Law.—Lamsarp (Wm.)
EirRENARCHA, or of the OrFFICE of the JUSTICES |

oF PEACE (with the Dveties of Constables, Bors-

holders, Tything-men, and such other lowe and |

lay Ministers of the Peace), sm. 8vo, blarck letter,
(Zittle water stained ), 0fd calf, GOOD SOUND COPY,
£2 2s london, “Thos. i’;‘g&ﬂ 1602

The laws stand here exactly as they st when the
Stratford Justices were anxious about the custody of the

uthiul Shakespeare, and, as a view of the jurisdiction of
is time, the beok is one of the most interesting we have.

80 Black #Letter Latw.—Reports and Cases

g:r.r.ed by the learned Sir John Popham, late
d Chief Justice of England, written in French,
and now faithfully translated into English, fo/éo,
old calf (broken ), gfﬁ 1656

| %1 Black Letter Lam. —BriTToN : Faithfully
| corrected according to divers ancient Manuseripts
of the same booke, by EDM. WINGATE, sm. 8vo,
title and first leaf in facsimile, names on titie, old
calf, back edges broken, 616 1640

* Excellent manual usually ascribed to John de Breton,
Bishop of Hereford ; it contains the ancient pleas of the
Crown, and as a concise abridgement of the law is con-.
sidered a compendium of Bracton's treatise."—Lowxprs.

82 Blake.—HaviLeY (Wm.) The Triumphs of
| Temper, 12mo, 6 plates engraved by WuM. BLAKE
after the original designs of MARIE FLAXMAN,
old calf ((rubbed ), 816 Chichester, 1803

83 Blanchard (Laman) Sketches from Life ;
with Memoir of the Author by Sir E. BULWER-
LyTrTON, 3 vols., cr. 8vo, Portrait after MACLISE,
and wood engravings Oy GEO. CRUIKSHANK,
KENNY MEADOWS, and FRANK STONE, cloth,
| UNCUT, nice copy, 11/6 Coléurn, 1849

84 Blind (Mathilde) The Prophecy of St.
Oran, and other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st edn., c/otk,
PRESENTED T0O MaADoX BrowN HY THE AU-
THORESS, now from Wm. Morris' Library, 25/~

1851
* Mathilde Blind, F. Madox Brown, June 12/8:."

An [talian Biblia Pauperum.

85 BLOCK BOOK.-Orera Nova CONTEMPLATIVA............

Nouamente stampata, sm. 8vo,

59 (should be 64) /eaves, EACH PAGE CUT ENTIRELY ON WOOD, & /ine border enclosing explicative text
and illustrations, 7 of the leaves damaged by worms, and some of the pictures coloured by a contempo-

rary, marbled paper wrappers, RARE, 10 guinaa.s

Vadapgnino @ Stampata

There is no other P-u.mh.r xylographic [talian bonk known ;

Opera di Giowdaniandrea Vawassore ditto
no samele nella inclita citta di Vinegia [circa 1510]
the illustrations were engraved by Vavassore from the

designs of Diirer, Bellini, Carpaccio, Squarcione, and Mantegna. The book was unknown to Brunet, but in the Supple-
ment MM. Deschamps and G. Brunet record two copies sold : one at oo and the other at 1300 francs. Quaritch prices

one with 63 leaves at £31 10s.

Bodoni Press.—See under Bookbindings :
THEOCRITUS,

86 Book-plate.—S5ir Mountague Cholmeley,
Bart., PICTORIAL, éeawtifully engraved, SIGNED
and DATED A, W. del 20 Feg., 1826," 4/6

87 Book-plate.—Thomas Birch, fine Geor-
gian, 2(6

88 Book-plates.—CastLE (Egerton, #,5.4.)
EncrisiH Book-pLATES : Illustrated Handbook
of Ex-Libris, sq. 8vo, 16 COPPER-PLATES and 180
woedculs, cloth, top edpe pilt, As NEW, T/- 1

: Sixl}r new examples were added to this Edition, im;lu,cE
ing facsimile of the Bacon gilt-plate ¥ coLours, and 13

oLhiers from the original coppers ; besides which, the whale
work was re-modelled.
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BOOKEBINDING.

B9 Bravl (Ben. Gio.) Antillida; Favola Pastorale, 8vo,
Frond., old French ved movocce, foval bovders fnside and
gold-iine ontside, giif edoes, :{g PapeLOUE, fhrary ficket
of Conent Alfi ed 451.4 ufay, 1b/= Vemesia, 1744

go BOOK ON ARMORIAL BINDING.—Guicarn (J.)
Armorial du Bibliophue avec Illusirations dans le Texte,
2 vols. in 1, roy. Bvo, sereral fundred of the Arms OF
ErminenT Book CoLLecrors, handsome copy, Aalf brown
meovoces, Leg., others uncut, by Sachnsdery, £2 b5

Pariz, 187073
The best Dook on fhe subject of Avrmovial Bindings.

g1 WMationale Pivinorum fficiorum, fulio, gothic
letter, dondle columenfearly signaiures on title, and botiom
marging gf leaves fowards emd stained), contemporary
Huz:r,r; call, border of the carlicst Fenclian cable pat-
fern, cenmive ornamenis (rubbed), 12/6
Iemetits, Pedrume de Ounarengiis, 1503
Almost every characleristic of the carlies! Venstian
wmode of book decovation is fo b fosend on these covers ; the

maryinal {ines, the vepetition of cevtain details, the sipns
of clasps on fove. lead and tail edper, ail witness, each in
TE5 our Toay, fo the siyle i vopue when the wse of pold in
the owier ornawent of books had mot yet become the
Faskion.
: THEOCRITUS, Bion et Moschus.—Idyllia, omnia
n BErn. Zamacna Rachesine Latinis Versibus expressa.
#. ¢f Lat., 2 vols, in 1, 8vo, BEAUTIFULLY FRINTED AT
THE Bopowt PRESS ON FINE VELLUM PAPER, red grafned
moroceo, poid-line and dolted borders, Slind cenive o
wents bearing SUNRAYS, inside borders, marbied unde
Lt edpes, &y ¥ DerLinne Revigur pu Rov,” £2 125 6d
Paryme, typis Bodonianis, 1752
" A very beautiful and corvect edition... scarce in
thic cosentry."—Dibdin. Presiowsly priced 12 Luineas.
93 Valentini (Joa. Lud. V.) Ad sapientiam introductio,
12mo, old mottied calf, both sides completely occupied by
seais of fenr-deofyvs, with fwitials P. 5. inferiaced in
CENEFE, COVNEFS dmij:!lar.&- Jitile defective, gili edges, T(6

FParis, 1652

BOOKS.
o4 DIBDIN (T, F.) Bibliographical Deeameron, or Ten Days' Pleasant Discourse upon

Illuminated Manuscripts and Subjects connected with Early Engraving, Typography, and Bibliogra-
phy, 3 vols., thick roy. 8vo, with a beantiful Engravea Series of several hundred WoOODCUTS AND
CopPER-PLATES OF PORTRAITS, [luminatians, &., printed on India Paper and some in Tinis,
SPOTLESS COPY, whole green morocco, panels of the back filled with elegant poid tooling, pold border lines
round sides, and gracefnl corner ornaments, g.e., by LEwis, £11 18s (previously priced £22 10s) 1817

gs Catalogue of the Library formed by Hexrv PEr- | g6 Collet (Stephen) Relics of Literature, 8vo, foldimg

Kins, EsQ., comprising many splendid Illuminated Manu- | front. cxlibiting facsimiles of characteristic signaturess
scripts, two Mazarin Bibles, the First Four Folio Shake- | caly, gilt, marbied edges (rubded), 3/ 1823
speare’s, ¢tc., etc., sold at Hanworth Park, Juns, 1873, | o8 Power (John) Handy Book about Books, for book-
imp. Evo, facsimedies of Eariy I oodcuts, efe., orig. wrap. ln-:Ers. book-buyers, and book-sellers, 8vo, facsimiies, eéc.,
fers, B[ 18y | orip. illnmtinated boards, 8- 1Bza

100 BOSWELL'S Life of Johnson, ed. by AucustiNg BiRRELL, 6 vols., fcap. 8vo, Portrails,
HANDSOMELY BOUND, dark b&lue calf, gilt, inside borders, gilt tops, other edges UNCUT,
8 guineas 1896

he notes used are for the most part Malone's, but the editor refrains from obtrusion in the matter of commentary,
holding to the motto, ** The book’s the thing.” For the reader of taste there is no edition superior to this.

BOTANY.—Books by PROFESSOR J. H. BALFOUR. The Author's own copies,

with book-tickets

101 Botany and Religion, or Illustrations of the
Works of God in the Structure, Functions, Arrangement
and General Distribution of Plants, cr. Bvo, smmeerous
flinstrations, cloth, the copy of the 3rd Edition used by
the Author in preparing the 4th, and from which the latter

was printed, sofled througlont, 4 Fdin., 18
102 But.a.r‘;ay and Rellglon, cr. 8vo, another copy, 4th
Edn., cloth, /- Fdie., 1882

103 Class Book of Botany, being an Intreduction to
the Study of the Vegetable Kingdom (Part I. : Structural

or inscriptions :—
Botany), 8vo, wfwards of 1,Bo0 flfusivations, cloth, 3/-

Fdin., 1858
o4 Flora of Edinburgh, being a List of Plants
found in the Vicimiy of Edinburgh, by Balfour and
Sadler, 1zmo, Presentation Copy, 2/ Ldin.,
108 Lessons in Eleamentary Botany. for the U
Schools, rzmo, rffusiraiions, cledk, Presentation #
wiifdt the Author's fnscripiion, 3[8 Edin., 1860

106 Plants of the Bible, post Svo, sumerons idfestra-
fons, cloth, 218 188¢

106ABurns and the Kirk : What the Poet did for the Religious and Social Regeneration of the
Scottish People, by ALEX. WEBSTER, cr. 8vo, cloth, Present, from the Author to WM. MORRIS,

10/6
107 Bossuet (Lord Jas. Benigne) A Treatise

of Communion under both Species, 12mo, o/d

calf, back broken, 4/6 Faris, 1685

The first English version, translated by a Protestant,
whose respect for certain Proclamations, however discreet,

Aberdeen, 1888
could not deter him from giving his co-religionists the
Papist Bishop's ** Arguments ' in their own tongue,

107A China.—The Bric-a-Brac Hunter; or,
Chapters on Chinamania, by Major H. Byne
HavL, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., photographic fromt.,
orig. cloth, elepant, B/~ 1875

108 CABINET DES FEES (Le) ou CoLLEcTION CHOISIE DES CONTES DES FEES, ef awufres
CoNTRS MERVEILLEUX, 4I vols., post 8vo, with 120 BEAUTIFUL PLATES by WMARILLIER, con-

temporary spriniled calf, gill, yellow edges, FINE copv, Bookplates, £4 14s 6d

Very scarce, especially in such excellent state,

Paris, 1785-9

The Hawley copy, July, 1854, realised £r1 158 at auction.

109 CAMOES (Luiz de) Excerptos dos Lusiadas. Folio, PRINTED ON JAPANESE VELLUM IN A
LARGE RoMAN LETTER, foards, Presented to Wwm. Mogrris, ** Ao EMINENTE IMPRESSE DE

KeLMsCOTT WILLIAM MORRIS,"” printed on jfly-leaf, 3 guineas

Lisboa, fmp. Nacional, 1389
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3 Wynkyn de Worde [I516].

110 Capgrabvii ($.) Aoba Legenda Anglic : sm. folio, Vlack Letter, doudle colummn (wants
@ ll.—sip. AX, sig. N, and first and last leaves of woodents ), fore-edpges of a few Il at beginning and
towards the end cropped, otherwise in FINE STATE, modern brown morocco, metal corner picces and
clasp, pilt edpes, 16 guineas
CoLOPH : Explicit ( Noua legeda angle.  Impreisa lodomias © i domo Winadi de Worde : comoritis ad
signi solis : in vico niicupalo ( the flete strefe ). Anmo dni McCCCCXVL., XXVII die Februarii.. [1516]

_ Capgrave's Lives of the English Saints is one of our very earliest works on the subject, and the successor of Caxton
vidently recognised it as a preduction of importance, by the singularly elegant press work expended upon its produc-
i Amongst bibliographers the fact is a generally accepted one, that if it is not the most meritorious of Wynkyn de
orde’s productions from a typographical point of view, it certainly is, when coupled with the importance of the text.
A complete copy should contain in all 341 folios,

111 CHAINED BOOK.—( Folis fa) Incipit hic Lectura arboris Genealogiz Regium Hispanie et
specialiter in recta linea Regum Castelle et Legiois (144in. by 1odin.) Manuseript, NEATLY
WRITTEN i a plain round lefter, double column, 30 limes fo each, on ros leaves of paper, headings,
¢fc., IN RED, pen and ink drawing of coaf of arms as frontispicce, old stamped binding, panel design in
the early manner, skilfully restored in places, TRON STAPLE FASTENED TO THE HEAD OF UPPER
COVER, TO WHICH A CHAIN IS ATTACHED MEASURING OVER 24 INCHES, porfion of old leather clasps
remaining, 10 ineas 1456
A grand old relic of the manner adopted to preserve literary property at the period when printing was as yet in its
infancy and confined to the country of its birth. The whole cover is characteristic of the XV, Century, and the interior
is in harmony. At the end is the following legend relative to the work :— A amwe Geneadogium Fegum Castelle ... ..
composuit ille Rev. Pontifex Burgensis Videlicit Alphonsus 11. cognum, de Carthagena....qui diem vite sue clansit
extremu apud fertilem villam Sendino nuncupamus in mése Julio die XXIL in festo Beate Marie Magdalene. Ano
nativitate domini MCCCCLYV1

11z Chaucer (Geffrey) Wlorkes, newly printed, with divers Wlorkes, which were
never in print before, Folio (title mounted, and sig. Al missing, marvgins cropped in places),
FINE WoopcuTs af Aead of Kwghts' and Syuires’ Tales, many woodcut instials, blach letter,
dowudle column, old black morocco, broad gold-tooled borders of acorns, roundels and arabdesques, gilt edges,
£7 155 Imprinted at London by Richard Kele (1538)

Various dates have been assigned to this edition of Kele's, which was the first to contain ° The Plowman's Tale’;
one of the dislinguis-hing marks between it and the 1542 edition is the occurrence of this Tale before the Parson's Tale.
Haazlitt first favoured this theory and pointed out the error of Lowndes in stating the twa editions to be identical except
for a diferent title page. In this copy the title is supplied by that from the edition of 1564, which bears a large woodeul
of Chaucer's arms, S48 furerted of a copy priced £a5 by & Wesd End Boolkseller.

113 Chap Books.—Collection of Old Ballads, | ete., efe., morocco, extra, gilt edges, by RIVIERE
LDurkam, 1839—Royal Victoria Songster, 6. — | (rubbed ), 30/- 1663

Satlor's Snngsttr. I I-Ii.-sl.c-ry of Lambton Ant. a Wood says novices value this book because of the
Worm, Chevy Chase, etc., ib.—Skylark, #5.—
Songsier's Jewel, #b —DBritish Minstrel, #5.—
Myrtle and Vine, #5., 1836 —IHowqua's Mixture,
ih., 18390—Herald of Love, #.—Gunpowder Plot

History, 7f., 1838—Fair Rosamund, #b.—Jane |

Shore, #.—Rory O'More, ¢4, 1839: and II
others similar in 1 vol., 12mo, half ca'f, 12/-
Durham, 1836-39
'h]- Charles II.—Vox Clamantis: or, an Essay
the Honour, Happiness, and Prosperity of the
English Gentry and the whole Nation in the pro-
moting Religion and Vertue, and the Peace both
of Church and State, by P. A., Gent., sm. 8vo,
mottied calf, extra, broad gold-tioledinside borders,
gilt edges, 6/6 1684
115 Charles II.—Mgeapows (P.) Narrative
of the Principal Actions occurring in the Wars
betwixt Sweden and Denmark, with a view of
Affairs as they stood with relation to England in
1675, sm. 8vo, old calf, pilt, 4/6 1677
117 Chroniele.-—Porain (M. L.) Nouveaux
Eclaircissements sur la Chronique de JEAN LE
BEeL, 8vo, 20 pp., sewn, MORRIS copy, B/- (184-)
118 CIVIL WAR.—[HeatH (James)] Brief
Chronicle of the late Intestine Warr in the three
Kingdoms of England, Scotland, and Ireland.
.. ...Composed and ended by the happy Restitu-
tion of our Sacred Sovereign King Charles the

pictures of the eminent soldiers it contains. He goes on to
malign the Chronicle, declaring it to be * compiled from
lying pamphlets, and all sorts of news-books,’ in which
there may be too much personal feeling to result in an
unbiagsed proncuncement.

119 Civil Wars.—HowEeLL (Jas.) DENDRO-
LOG1A ;: Dodona's Grove, or the Vocall Forest ;
Best Edition, with the addition of two other
| tracts ; ENGLAND's TEARS FOR THE PRESENT
| WaArs; and THE PRE-EMINENCE oF PARLE-
| MENTS, 12mo, frent., kalf calf, 10/8

Cambridee, 1045
An allegory in which are shadowed the principal events

European history, 16o3—q0.
120 CLASSIC.—DeMOSTHENIS quae supersunt
[ bums_: Iibris_ a s¢ emendala, materia crilica, com-
ment. integns aliorum et suis, indicibus denique
instrueta edidit J. J. REISKE ; recent. interpret.
| motas excerptas cum suis addidit G. H. SCHAEFER,
' 9 vols., roy. 8vo, LARGE PAPER, polished calf,
| marbed edges, by J. CLARKE, FINE sET, 25/-
{pub 6 guineas) Londing ( Ligs. ), 1822-23

A grand Library edition.

121 Classie.—Horatii Fraccr,
sunt, recens. et motulis instruxit
| WAKEFIELD, 2 vols., 12mo, plates after BURNEY,
old velium, 46 Londini, 1704

A very elegant and correct edition. . ..th is ol
and h-:nul?ful.‘s-—-[)mm“_ = & Iype 15 clear

of

u® super-
ILBERTUS

| 122 Classieal Geography.—The Harrow

Second, thk. sm. 8vo (wants sigs. NN, vi.-viil.), | Atlas of, selected from Maps published under the
copperplates, incluting View of the High Court of | superintendence of the Society for the diffusion of
fustice during the Trial of Charles 1., Portraits, | Useful Knowledge ; with Index, folio, 23 Jarge
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COLOURED double-page maps, clotk, 3f6 {puh‘l 126 Cornwall.—Davison (T. Raifles) Down

12s 6d) - 1866 | to the Lands End, folio, many [lthographed
123 Colleetanea Curiosa: or, Miscellaneous | plates of views_ ctc., from skeiches by the author,
Tracts relating to the History and Antiquities of | cloh, 4/- 1887

England and Ireland, chiefly collected, and now | Escerpt from The British Architect, with a specially
first published from the Manuscripts of Archbp. | designed “““-IP’“"“'““"]? for preseniation among friends.
Sancroft, by Joux GUTCH, 2 vols., 8vo, ofd sheep | 127 Gﬂs UME. _—Ctremomale h‘|""'5‘3":"‘:“:!r":"-"’:!
( rubbed ), GOOD SOUND coPY, 17/6 Oxford, 1781 Clementiis VIII. primum nunc denvo I[nnocentit

Sancroft was a loyalist, who refused to take the Covenant Paf?e X. Auct. recog., short folio, 65 copperpiztes
and was ejected in 104g from his Fellowship of Emmanuel | 1

fhiting the Order of PROCESSIONS and ofher

College, Cambridge, for so doing. After the Restoration | Faf : ; T

he retorned io England, from whﬁ:h he had exiled himself, | :a'p.:::ﬁ‘g;j_cﬁ e Fﬂ#ﬂ”ﬂf m:ér’ E::f‘;”f::ﬂ:;éﬂf

and gradually, by prudence and integrity, at a critical Be5y i o x wiah 5

period, got himsell raised in 1677 to the Archbishopric of | 128 Cotton Splﬂﬂ.iﬂg.—l‘ RENCH [Gilbert 1)

Uap.terl:aiury. His papers here published are of great his- | Life and Times of SAMUEL CROMPTON, inventor

tozic value. | of the Spinni Machin lled the Mule, with
124 Cosens (Dr.) The EcoNomy or Beavury : | he Spinning Machine ca :

in a Series of Fables, addressed to the Ladies, | ﬂﬁ};ﬂ?tﬁ:ﬁﬂfﬁ cﬁ}u_menls, o BV;};:,E'F' ;fsﬂ;u

4to, 13 plales fy BICKHAM, WALE, ele., half | Important episode in the industry of Lancashire.
fﬂl{{; ff;’ﬂ "I“E"&ftfl. 10/6 : oSy ;:F:IF i 129 Crane.—The Necklace of Princess Flori-
ound with it is Ferie PoeTica : sive Carmina Angli- ; i 3 <
cana, latine reddina A, Sast, Bisnor, Lond., 1966, 4 . glmgiui}’ jasnt'dﬁél}f[ bﬁ?:f;:.g ‘EL'{I.:.IIT.]‘\;{&R{T-;D:L:E;
125 Cornwall (Barry) [537 W. Proctor] | mape PAPER with WALTER CRANE'S [LLUSTRA-
Diramatic Scenes and other Poems, f-::s}p. Svo, | TIONS ON INDIA PAPER, orig. cloth, 8/6 (pub
half calf, 8/- Ollier, 1820 | 22/6 met ) MacMillan, 1880

130 CRUIKSHANK. —Points oF Humour : illustrated by the Designs of George Cruikshank,
2 parfs COMPLETE #n I vol., roy., 8vo, 1st Edn., 20 plates and woodcuts, foxed in places, half calf,
gelt, marbled edges, 3 guineas 1823

131 CRUIKSHANK. —Ainsworth (W, Harrison) JACK SHEPPARD, a Romance; 3 vols., 8vo,
ist Edn., Portrait of the Awthor and 27 Plates by GEORGE CRUIKSHANK, BEAUTIFULLY CLEAN
COPY, half crimson movoceo, full gilt backs, marbled edpes, scarce, 4 guineas Bentley, 1830

The edges have been just sufficiently scraped to take the marbling and no more; many of them however, have
escaped altogether and remain entirely vncur.

132 CRUIKSHANK.—Specimens of German Romance, selected and translated from various
authors, 3 vols., post 8vo (margins soiled ), fromts. by GRORGE CRUIKSHANK, Aalf merocco, gilt, fop
edges pilf, OTHERWISE ENTIRELY UNcUT, 21/- 1826

133 CRUIKSHANK.—5Scott (Sir W.) Demonology and Witcheraft, 1830 —TWELVE SKETCHES
ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE SAME BY GEORGE CRUIKSHANK, 2 vols., feap. 8vo, former in orig.
canvas boards, the latfer in orig, wrappers, SCARCE, 21/- 1830

Both in original and most desirable state, with all the advertisements.

134 CURIOUS. —B[urwgr] (]., sirmamed, THE CHIROSOPHER) Anthropometamorphosis : MAN
TRANSFORM'D ; or, THE ARTIFICIAL CHANGELING. llistorically presented, in the Mad and Cruel
Gallantry, Foolish Bravery, Ridiculous Beauty, Filthy Finenesse, and Loathsome Loveliness of most
Nations, Fashioning and Altering their Bodies from the Mould intended by Nature ; with Appendix
of the PEDIGREE OF THE ENGLIsH GALLANT, 12mo, 18t Edn. (sfiightly stained ), with the RA
PORTRAIT and CURIOUS FRONTISPIECE exkibiting the varietics of heads, brown levant morocco, ex
gilt edoes, RARE, b guineas 1650

A most extraordinary assemblage of evidences drawn from literature, ancient and modern, in support of the writers

* Artificial Changeling’ theory. He falters before no absurdity, however gross it may appear to the modern mind, and
so, unlike similar agitators of our day, leaves no feld for the workings of * Bye-path ° enlighteners.

135 Curious.—History of a Waorld of Immor-

! sy

tals wiilzput a God, trans, from an L’fnpulplishe:l | ;I’:tﬂﬁf;’n::dn”}grmﬂ?; “IEII;.rI:,Di:; ed ::Es Eﬂeﬁiﬁmﬁ

Manuscript in the Library of a Continental | =0 q.0 and other English Wines By a Lover of

University by ANTARES SKORPIOS, cr. 8vo, cloth, | Pl:"';mti;_. T Em,, in of P e ma

PRESENTATION from AUTHOR to Wu. Morris, sheep éE::é r.e;fom:’ ‘IEr,.I'-fgr ?1635

WITH INSCRIPTION, 4/6 Dublin, 1891 | There are some interesting marginal notes in a contem-
]3’5 c“PﬂE {GED. “rrm-:l A Eu]{hg’f, delivered | porary hand, showing a very practical knowledge of the

before the People of Staten Island, at the Castle. | subject.

ton, St. George, February 24, 1893, by Wum. | 139 Dallas (G. Mifflin) Letters from London

WINTER, post 8ve, porf., LARGE PAPeR Epi- | written 1856 to 1861, ed. by Julia Dallas, 2 vols.,

TION OF 250 NUMBERED AND SIGNED COPIES ON | post 8vo, cloth, 4/6 L R 1870
HAND-MADE PATPER, foards, SIk Hy. Igving's | Dallas was American Mimister in London then.
cory, 11/6 New York, 1893

: o | 140 Danube.—Public Act relating to the
ﬂ,‘}ﬁ?g}ﬁwtis'_ﬁnmhﬂ’ orainary edition, '5"}3* | Navigation of the Mouths of the Danube ; Guide
] ‘

138 Cyder. — The Compleat Planter and | for Navigation of the River, 8vo, deards, Ml:llﬁ;
Cyderist : or, Choice Collections and Observa- copy, 5/~ Galats, 187

- - 5 Navigation of the Dardanelles and Bosphorous,™
tions for the propagating all manner of Fruit | 4 pp. ol %




141 Demonology.— Farmer (Hugh) An

Essay on the Demoniacs of the New Testament,
8vo, old sheep (rubbed ), 4/6 1775

142 Diary of Mr. Justice Rokeby, from a
Manuseript in the possession of Sir Henry Peck,
4lo, Privately printed on hand-made Paper, orip,

:ﬂrcf?kr:, 3/6 1688-(1887)
wo hundred years ago a judge was treated badly ;

143 DENHAM (Sir John) Poems Axp
W 8vo, original old calf, £2 125 6d

With ald name bookplate of W, Hunt Grubbe, and auto, “ R lit
This rare first edition was unknown to Lowndes.
poetry. Denham and Waller improved our versification, and Dryden perfected it."—Dx.

1705 " on fy-leaf,
fathers of English

DICKENS AND

232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.
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R ——

after every circuit he found himself considerably out of
pocket, after paying “to carry a portmantle," hiring
coaches, etc. The mayors gave him a good time now an
again,
142A[Digby (Kenelm H.)] The Broad Stone of
lonour : or, Rules for the Gentlemen of Eng-

land, sm, 8vo, 15t Edn., calf, gilt, 6/- 1822

TraNsLATIONS, with the Sopiy.

Published anonymously whilst the amthor was still a
Protestant.

Ist Edition, post
K, Hervingman, 1668
Guilielmi junt Donum Gualterii Grabbe Armigeri
" Denham is deservedly considered as one of the
Tonnso::,

DICKENSIANA.

144 DICKENS' OLD SUN DIAL AND STONE COLUMN.—The Column is inscribed * These

Relics from Gad's Hill Place and Old

Rochester Bridge are placed

here In sticere regard for Charles

ickens,”  Diekens eonsidered it one of his most valuable treasures, and placed

it in the most prominent position
It iz meentioned fn hic Letters, 1857-70, page

Sollows —

My Dearest Mamie,
One of the balustrades of the

Contractor for the works, and has been

Sun dial for the top of it, and it will be

te Mr. White and Clara. We are always tal

*." On the death of Dickens
Mr. Crighton of Rochester. When in his
was put in honour of Charies Dickens,

145 MASTER HUMPHREY'S

the

cory, £2 15s
146 MEMOIRS

in his garden.

95, and the letter which is addressed o his daughier reads as

destroyed old Rochester Bridge has been

duly stone-masoned and set up on the lanwn beside the house. 1 h

a vcrg:'.gu-ud object mdeed,
ing abouot vou all.

Dial was removed from Gad’s Hill and became the pro

Price 85 Guineas

Gad's Hill, Higham by Rochester, June rith, 38 O
(very nicely) presented to me by l:ih:
ave crdered o
Best love to dear Lottic and Mrs. White. The same
Ever, Dearest Mamie, your Affect. Father,
Criarres Dickess.
erty of

possession the above inscription, which it still bears,
Height of Dial and Column, 4ft. 8in.

CLOCK, 3 vols., imp. 8vo, 1st Edition,
CATTERMOLE AND HaLpoT BROWNE, polished calf extra, gilt, gilt edges,

OF JOSEPH GRIMALDI. edited by **Bog, "

tHlustrations by GEORGE
EXCEPTIONALLY FINE

1840-41
2 vols., cr, 8vo, 1st Edition

\both titles backed), illustrations by GEORGE CRUIKSHANK, THE LAST PLATE WITH THE SCARCE

PANTOMIMIC BORDER, kalf erimson calf, gilt, marbled edges, 3 guineas
OF JOSEPH GRIMALDI, edited by

12 PLATES BY (GRO. CRUIKSHANK

147 MEMOIRS
with PORTRAIT AND
cloth boards (shabby), urcut, £2 18s

Some of the margins are a little marked, but it
tainly the cheapest offered for sale for a very long time.
A folding plate with Grimaldi in §

Dickens from 1850 to 1867,
OTHERS UNCUT, SCARCE, 3 guineas

.{49 POSTHUMOUS PAPERS of the
MOUR and ‘‘ PHiz,"

WRAPPER OF PART XVIIL
3 guineas

150 Christmas Stories contributed to Arr THE YEAR
Rouso: Mucey Juscrion, No Tuorovciirare, Mgs.
Ligrirer's Lopcixes, 3 parts, imp. 8vo, orie. Alue Fader
wragpers, 1/8 each 1865-67

l%_lj Extracts from Household Words, relating to Mr,
ickens' Visit to Lancaster ; The Bride and Bridal
Chamber ; Extracts from * The Lazy Tour of Two Idle
Apprentices ":
tisements, B8

PRESERVED, AND THE

Lancasfer, 1866
152 Hunted Down, a Story, with some Account of
THomas GRIFFITHS 'L'a?umwmcn-r, the Poisoner, 12mo,
ist Edn., ordg. green wrappers, with cwoodent, and all
the advertisements, 18/6 Camden Hotten, 15
153 Little Dorrit, 3vo, 15t Edn., 40 flusiraiions hye
‘Ptz v THE 30 PARTS AS PUBLISHED, 107tk all the wrap.
pers and adveriisements, WICE CLEAN copy, 21/ 185550

154 Master Humphrey’s Clock, 1st Edn., 5 vols.
in 1, thk. imp. 8vo, with adl the [iustrations by CaTTER-
MOLE and * Pz, eloth, wncnt, W, I. Thompson's book-
Pplate, 28/- 18401
. Beantifully clean copy, with the cdges entively unentd as
frsued, evidently &mun':j fram the mumbers, Shecimen

is an excellent copy on the whale, especially for binding,

Piekwick Club, 8vo, 1st Edition,
AND THE 2 SUPPRESSED ‘BUss' PLATES, calf,

16mo. fronl., orig. wrappers, with adver- |

Bentiey, 1838
* Boz,” 2 vols., cr. 8vo, 1st Edition,
(eariiest state), publisher’s original ﬁgmé
1838

and is cer-

different characters, and facsimile sig. and port. is inserted,

148 HOUSEHOLD WORDS ans All the Year

Round : Christmas Stories contributed by

the 18 numbers in 1 vol,, imp. 8vo, kalf greem morocco, Lt top edge,

1850-6%
tllustrations by
gill, pilt edpes, ¥RONWT
SIGNATULE OF IJICKENS PASTED ON FLY-LEAF,

1837
wrappers of te monthly and weekly paris are inseried af
deginming and end,

" This edition contains detached fapers, and a reries op
Skefches, ' Mr. Weller's Watch,' abouf roo Bh, wiich has
nol appeared in any ofher form,"—VForsTeR,

" One of the lost books of the earth—which, we all know,
are far more precions than any other that can be vead Say
iove or mongy. " =INcKENs.

155 Nicholas Niekleby, demy 3vo, 1st Edn., s
!H#B.r:mﬁms &y ' Puiz " (some foxed), calf, marbled m’gﬂn,
18/ 1

156 Extraordinary Coincidence ; Somebody el
has been Dreaming, or Our MuTuaL FrIEND, being the
final scratchings of the Cat who after this will vanish, &c.,
Bvo, 10 kumovous plates, oviginal Pielorial MHE#IEIEHE
B/- T86—

Ilr:§;|' Smith (Albert) The Drama founded on the MNew
Christmas Annual of Chas. Dickens, Ess_}. , called Tue
BaTTLE oF LiFE, as performed at the Theatre Ro I,
Lyceum, Monday, Dec. 21, 1846, cr. Bvo, 1st Eq:l)::l',l
Tgrgﬁu of title and cover lorm, orig. green mjjcr;j

f- 1847

158 Dickens (Charles) by Georce AvcusTys éu.n.
1amo, 18t Edn., erip. soragpers, with portrait, 3/8 (1870)
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g2 The following Dickens items are part of the treasures gathered together by
Wm. Wright, Esq., of Paris, whose Collection of Dickensiana has long been

recognized as one of, if not the first in existence, and which has been recently
dispersed in London.

UNIQUE MEMENTOES OF CHARLES DICKENS.
159 A MODEL IN WAX OF “TROTTY VECK,” immortalized in Dickens’ ** Chimes";

4% % 34 inches, #n sunk black polished frame with pilded metal ormamental leaves, g x & inches ;
rrOM THE WrIGHT COLLECTION, 5 guineas

An unusually happy representation in wax—the figure is full-length, and in the act of running, with a stick unde.
his arm ; in fact an almost exact facsimile of Leech's ploture, appearing on page g of the original edition of the ** Chimes.

160 DICKENS’ PIN-CUSHION : oblong, faded and worn silk, on sloping rosewood frame
43} % 21 inches, ebony pedestal 63in. long x 43in. wide, on the front is a silver tablet, engraved on
which is ‘* This Pincushion always stood on Charles Dickens’ Writing Desk.” FroM THE WRIGHT
CoLLEcTION. 20 guineas

Under the pedestal is a g]asrwfmntcd velvet-backed space containing a letter from Miss Georgina Hogarth, Dickens'
Sister-in-law, dated Gad's Hill, Sunday (July 26, 1870}, saying ** Dear Mrs. Beavan,—I am geing to send you by to-
morrow’'s post a little Pincushion which always stood on Mr. Dickens’s Writing Table. I know how much you will
value it as a memorial of him.” The envelope accompanies it. A more touching memento of Dickens could hardly be

imagined : the Cushion shows signs of long usage, and the three rusty pins still in it were doubtless there when it left
Gad's Hill

161 MR. PICKWICK surprised by Pickwickians with Mrs. Bardell in his Arms.—
THE ORIGINAL PAINTING em grisailie by C, R, LESLIE, R.4., 7in. by 9in., in broad gold frame
16in. by 14in. ; from the WricHT COLLECTION, price 60 guineas 1847

The engraving from this picture appeared in Pickwick Papers. The late owner has written on the back of the
above Bau%h at Charles Dickens’ sale, July the gth, 1870, by Mr. Attenborough for £137 108, from whom I pur-
chased it. W. Wright.” Mr. Wright gave a largely enhanced price for it, and exhibited it at the Victoria Era Exhi-
bition, 18g7. Another paper pasted on the back, but soiled and erased, still possesses Dickens’ charactenstic signature.

162 PORTRAIT OF CHARLES DICKENS in his Study, in Oils, by W. P. FriTH, £. 4.,

1859—the study for the finished picture which was exhibited in the Royal Academy, 1859. SIGNED
““W. P. FriTH, 1850."” Size 14in. by 12in., in broad gilt frame, size 214in. by 19din. ; from the
WericHT CoLLECTION, price 50 guineas 1550

An admirable likeness ; considered by many to be more so than the fimished picture, which sold for a large sum, and
is now in the 5. Kensington Museum. On the back is written *° Frith's Study for the Portrait of Dickens, given to me
by Frith, brought by him to-day, 28th Sep., 1850. | made him a present of a picture of an interior, by PnEham E.
T);mmns " {Sergeant-at-Law.] H. G. Bohns (an old schoolfellow of Thomas) was its next possessor, afier which it came
into bMr. Wright's Collection ; he showed it at the Victoria Era Exhibition at Earl's Court, 18g7. All this and further

informaticn is printed or written on the back of the picture. Affopefher whether fo an admiver of Dickens, or as an
example of Frith's work, it iz an item of the preates? inferest.

163 DIONYSIUS (Carth.) Elucidissima in Divi Pauli Epistolas, thick sm. 8vo, RoMAN LETTER,
Petit’s small device on title ; BINDING OF THE PERIOD : oaken boards covered with smooth calf, sides
divided into two panels, eack of which is stamped with the devices and emblems of the Four EvVAN-
GELISTS, the figure of St. Faul in the centre holding a scutcheon with COAT OF ARMS, names of the
Apostles on scrolls suriounding theiy emblems, large Initials M. E, top and botfom, back restored,
OTHERWISE GOOD STATE, from the Library of WiLLiaM Mogrnis, 10 guineas

Parisiis, Jokn Petit, 1551
ers consist of two leaves from a Black Letter book in English, ' The Fundament of Contemplacyon

Py Ml
& Wynken de Worde, 1486.

164 DIVES AND PAUPER (Dyalogue of) Printed in double column, Black Hetter, wooderer Ini-
¢fals, wants title, table, and last leaf, but the whole of the text complete ; commencing on a i,
wormed, and leaf with device damaged. Coloplion: Here endeth a compendyouse treatise dialogue of
Diues_ and Pauper. That is to say, the ryche and the poore fructuously treatynge upon the
X Comandementes, fynysshed the iij. daye of Decembre, The yere of our Lorde God
M.CCCC,LXXXXVI. Emprentyd by me Wynken de Worde at Westmonstre. O Deo gracias,
Folio, old calf, EXCESSIVELY RARE, 2 gumeas 14

The author of this curious work was Henry Parker, of Doncaster, a Carmelite, ainst the pomp of the

The end E:a
published by

He preached a

priesthood, and reproved the prelates for the possession of wealth and their modes of living, which ﬁe contrasted with the

utter poverty of which Christ had given example.
scandalous statements.

165 DIGHTON.—Mirror OoF FasHION: A
Series of 54 Coloured Full-lemgth Fortraits of
Celebrities by DIGHTON, printed on a roll about
12 feet long by 5}in. high, FITTED INTO WOODEN
CYLINDER CASE WITH ORNAMENTAL COLOURED
pESIGN, £4 185 W, Sams, 1823

Very scarce. A damaged copy sold last year for L6 105,

166 D’Israeli (I.) Curiosities of Literature,
cr. 8vo, Fort., halt calf, gilt, m.e. (rubded),
Morris cory, 4/6 1866

He was compelled to do public penance, and ask pardon for his
Russell eopy sold for £79 and Tite's £96,

167 DILLON (Wm.) Life of Joun MiTchEL,
with Intro. by Joux DILLON, 2 vols., 8vo, Por-
{rail, cloth, PRESENT. COPY TO WM. MoORRis,
2 guineas 1888

"'Te William Morris, from one who has long felt the

deepest admiration for his writings on  Politics and on Art,
John Dillon, 1ath June, 1688."

168 Distilling.—The Curious Distillatory :
or the Art of Distilling Coloured Liquors, Spirits,
Oyls, etc., from Vegetables, Animals, Minerals,
and Metals. A thing hitherto known by few.
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Containing many experiments easy to perform ..
...together with several upon the Blood of Diseased
Persons ; written in Latin by Jo. S161s. ELsHOLT,
put into English by T. S[HERLEY], Physician fo
His Majesty, sm. 8vo, plales of distillatortes,
ele., text browned, old calf, 8/6 1677
170 Dodsley's Collection of Poems, by several
hands, 3 vols., 12mo, prefty vigs., contemporary
calf, gilt, Burrell bookplate, 4/6  Dodsley, 1748
.“r_u D’Orville (Petri) Poémata, Bvo, fromt.
d charming vignettes by A. VAN DER LAAN,
LanGE and THICK PAPER, vellum, FINE COPY,
6 Amst., 1740
172 DRAMA.—THeMoDERN BRITISH DRAMA :
Tragedies, Comedies, Farces, Operas, § vols.,

| THos. ScoTT (SISTER-IN-LAW OF SR WavLTER),
42/- W. Miller, 1811
173 [Dugdale (Sir Wm.)] Short View of the

| late Troubles in England, briefly setting forth
| their Rise, Growth, and Tragical Conclusion, to
which is added a Perfect Narrative of the Treaty
at Uxbridge, 1644. Folio, 2 copics of the Portrart
of Charles 1. by Faithorne (one an earlier im-
pression ), russia, back broken, B6]- 1681
174 Dumas (Alex.) Les Mille et un FantOmes
—Aventures de Lyderic—Othon I'Archer—LEs
FrRERES CoRrsES—Pascal Bruno--Jacques 1. et
Jacques II.—Pauline de Meulien—Cherubino et
Celestini—Blanche de Beaulien—Bernard—His-
toire d'un Mort, ete., in 1 vol., imp. 8vo, numer-

thick imp. 8vo, vignettes, calf, gilt, marbled edges, | ous illustrations, half green morocco, g.e., frving's
ScorT-HUXLEY cOPY, with Autographs of MRs. | Copy, 4/- (186—)

Unique Memento of David Garrick.

175 DRAMA. —Part of the Stage of Old Drury Lane Theatre. A squarish block of old
wood, mounted on ebony pedestal, sfin. by 4in., total height s5kin. An engraved inscription on a
silver tablet on the front states ““ This is part of the Stage of Old Drury Lane Theatre that the great
Garrick often walked upon.” From the Wright Collection. b guineas

176 DURER (Albert) (Euvres de, reproduit et publié¢ par AMAND-DURAND, Texte par GEORGES
DurLEssS, folio, 108 fine Plates reproduced from the Works of DURRR by the heliogravure process of
Amand-Durand, WiTH 5 EXTRA PLATES INSERTED CONSISTING oF GENUINE EARLY
IMPRESSIONS OF DURER'S 3 LARGE WOODCUTS or THE LABOURS OF HER-
CULES, each about 154in. by 11}in., and Title and one piate fram VINcloLO's LINGERIE, Paris,
1599 ; the whole mounted on leaves of thick white paper, haif greem moavocco, by LEIGHTON ; from the
Library of WM. Morris, 35 Guineas Laris (1879)

The almost miraculous likeness that every plate has o the original, and the unrivalled comprehensiveness of the series
renders the collection the most valuable extant as illustrative of the great Master's productions ; for as the editor says i
his Preface, it is impossible to arrive at any true appreciation of his powers without the enseméie of his works., And as
the time is now passed when one is able to secure anything like a complete series of originals, there is no choice but to
take the substitute in the shape of these faithful replicas. They are printed on the very finest toned Dutch hand-made
paper, and being mounted on a paper intensely white, the contrast of shade is exactly similar to that of an original on an
ordinary mount. Of course the value of this particular copy is greatly enhanced by the presence of the three large cuts
at the beginning, placed there by its late owner.

177 DURER.—CevrTis (Conr.) QUATUOR LIBRI AMORUM, secundum quatuor Germanie latera,
(Ejusd. DE ORIGINE, SITU, MORIBUS, el INSTITUTIS URBIS NORIMBERGA LIBELLUS, etc.), ato,
(folding view of Nuremburg, facsimile) ROMAN LETTER, 10 grand full-page cuts, in addition to title
and above mentioned view, ONE SIGNED WITH THE USUAL INITIALS oF Albert Durer, and that ar
the end representing Daphnis and Chioe, having the PIRCKHEIMER ARMS af ¢ither side of the three
Latin distiches, old red morocco, gilt, gilt edges, the Lakeland copy, now from the Library of WiLL1AM
Morris, RARE, 24 Guineas
Nuremburgz (4. P.) (PRIVATE PREsS oF ADES PIRCKHEIMERIANAE, I1502)
A magnificent copy in every respect. The title occupies recto of first leaf, and is without a woodcut ornament, and
ieath, a circle representing the positions of the four German towns : below this again are four lines of Latin verse. The
verse is wholly taken op with an engraving of Maximilian on his throne, surrounded by an intricacy of interlaced
branches, fruits, and imperial insignia, Celtes is seen to his left, humbly presenting his book reliminary mattar
occupies the next 5 leaves, except the obverse of 6, which is taken up with the ﬁEur-c of Philosophy surrounded by Palm-
leaves and other emblems ; this is signed A.D). Representations of ancient mythelogical persanages follow on next page
and the text commences on recto of g, which is preceded by another cut. Colophon as follows, on verso of sea'— :

Absolwta siat haec CC. opa_in Vienna Domicilio Max. Augusti Casa. Anmno MD. wons Secudi [1. Kale., Febru,

Fmpressa awlem Noriberga eius o anni Nonis Aprilibus. Sud privilegio Sodalitatis Celtice nnp a semain ipiadi
Theirale. ... .

Beneath is the printer's mark outlined in white on a black ground. Errata both sides of 201 and woodcoi of Daphne
and Chloe recto of 20z, reverse blank.

g, g e ebegpin, (e st e ot ok e A i L
178 DUTCH PAGEANTS. —HEvns (Z.) Const-Thoonende Ivwell by de lostijcke stadt Haerlem
| ten verscecke van Trou moet blijeken, in’t licht gebracht sm. 4to, go large folding copperplates
exhibiting the CosTUME and ORDER of the various Pageants, Civil and Religious, of cerfain towns in
Holland, with Music and emblematic plates, old vellum, VINE COPY, from the Library of the Duke of
Sussex, with bookplate, £2 108 Tot Zwol By Zach, Heyns, 1607

A spirited gallery of civic ceremonials. Many barbarities presumably found their way into the festal excitement
melliv on occasions when scriptural characters were represented, or incidents of Sacred History. The text consists
of Ballads, Plays, etc., performed on each occasion. Previously priced 5 guineas.

179 EARLY CHRONICLE.—Fasciculus Temporum (auct. WERN. ROLEWINCK), gothic
letter, curious woodcuts, some of whick are COLOURED by a contemporary ; Cologne, Conradum de
Hoemboreh, 1476—E80ris (Epise. Hisp.) Etpmologiavum, semi-gothic letter, doudle column
¥mitials by HAND im VERMILION and BLUE, several in VARIED COLOURS and ELABORATELY ﬂcguLLnﬁ
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the whole-length of the margin [Argent. Jo. Mentelin, circa 1470]. Together in 1 vol., tall folio,
small wormboles af beginning and end, contemporary stamped pigskin of elaborate design with whole-
lenpth figures, birds, clc., introduced, carmine edges, one clasp remaining, from the Library of Ww.
Morris, 10 guineas 1470-76

Brunet considers this edition of Fasciculus to be the second, as those without dates he puts down as some consider-

able time posterior to the first with a date printed Cologne, 1474. But for the worm-holes the copy would be as fine as
one could desire. For full collation see Hain *Sg14. :
The Isidorus is the FixsT EmTion, and with the twenty elaborately drawn initials, and the somewhat singular

letter and an occasional woodeut diagram, almost any page is a perfect picture of filteenth century typographical splen.
dour. Hain "gz70 gives a full collation.

EARLY CHROMNICLE, with interesting Woodcuts. !
180 [ROLEWINCK (W.)] Curonica que dicitur Fasciculus Temporum edita in alma vniuersita
colonie agripping super renum, etc., gathue letter, single column, WITH A FINE SERIES OF WOODCUTS
IN THE TEXT, fnitial Letter and Border élluminated in gold and colowrs on 15t page, folio, tall copy,
kalf calf, 3 guineas [ Venet., £. Ratdoil] 1481
This edition is the rarest and most sought afier of this celebrated chronicle, and contains for the first time the

interpolations and additions hy Henri Wirezbury de Vach | also some interesting remarks respecting the invention of
Printing. From the Library of the late Madame Carlier, of Brussels. Hain “6g2E.

181 EARLY ENGLISH PRESS.—Bower (John) D¢ Confessione Hmantis (in English
Verse), sm. folio, PRINTED Y BERTHELETTE, in double column, black letter, o rERFECT cOPy
(Title, Ded., Pref., and Table 6 1., Text 191 folios), dound in kalf sprinkled calf, with FENN CREST
in gold on the back, T guineas 7. Berthelette, 1554

Berthelette was one of Caxton's workmen, and the first who obtained the patent and title of King's Printer. The
first English edition was printed by Caxton 1423, and is one of his rarest books, enly three or four perfect being known
to exist. Willett's sold for £315, Roxburghe £336, White Knight's, imperfect, £205. Gower was one of our earliest
]mts.[ and his * Confession of a Lover ' is no unpleasant miscellany of the shorter tales which delighted the reader of the

middle ages. Warton says if Chaucer had not existed, the composition of Gower, the next m in succession, would
alone have been sufficient to rescue the reigns of Ed. 111, and Rich. I1. from the imputation of barbarism,

From the valuable library of John Tudor Frere, Roydon Hall, Norfolk ; with Frere Bookplate, and also those of
T. Morell, D.D., and Sir Josn Fenx. The copy is slightly wormed in some parts, and the top corner of a few of the
later leaves have suffered from damage, but not past reparation : it is on the whaole a good, sound, clean, and large copy.

132 EARLY ENGLISH PRINTING.—A series of Facsimiles of all the types used in England
in the 15th Century, with some of those used in the Printing of English Books abroad, with Intro-
duction by E. Gorpon DUFF, Felie, EDITION LIMITED TO 300 COPIES (of which this is No. 65),
comprising 40 collotype plales, beimg SPECIMENS OF PRINTING AND OF THE EARLY ENGLISH
DEVICES, in original cloth portfolio, As NEW, 2 guineas 1896

In order to prevent students being misled by reproductions of a few lines only, the whole page has been invariably
presented and as near to the exact size as photegraphy would permit.

183 EARLY ENGLISH PRINTING.—STUR- | {wants (it ), Black leiter, cloth, meat, Goobn
MiUs (John) Epistle to the Cardynalles and Pre- | sSOUND cory, RARE, 30/-
lates of Rome (emglished dy K, MORYSINE, 16mo Londini, Th. Bertheler, 1538

EARLY PRINTING.

184 ABSTEMIUM (Laur,) Epaminvnd® clarissimi Thebanorum Dveis vita, sm, 4to, Rosman
LETTER, bound in red wvelve! with silk tyers, PRESENTED To Epwarp CHENEY BY R[OBERT]
BlrOWNING], Femice, 23 August, 1858, with INSCRIPTION on fly-leaf, 8 guineas

Fani, Hieron, Sonsinus, 1502

A most inl.er&slinﬁ work, DEDICATED TO Casar Doraia; it is also the eardiest specimen of printing execnted at
Fans, Unknown to Brunet.

185 ALBERTUS MAGNUS. —Sermones notabiles de tempore et de Sanctis, short folio, g‘;
letter, Jong lines, initials BY HAND in vermilion, old wood boards, partly covered with stamped pigchin,

metal and leather clasps, from the Litrary of Wy, Morris, 4 guineas Cime, Jo. Zainer (ca. 1473)

Collation : Register of Sermons from 1a to 11b ; Text from 12a to 235b, where it ends with colophon ; neither catch-
words, signatures, nor folio numbers, 40-41 lines. ‘The reason of this copy not ending on 235a, as Hain (*472) states, is
on account of the Sermones de femppore being bound before de Sanciis,

Nuremburg, 1474,
186 Fquinas (Thomas de¢) Quaestiones de duodecim quodlibet, Fakie, gotbic letter,
dowble colwmmn, initials by hand in VERMILION and BLUE, old beech loards, with back of stamped pig-
skin, clasps on fore-eage, FINE, TALL, AND PERFECT COPY, from fhe LIBRARY OF WILLIAM MoRRIS,

6 guineas Nuremberg, Sensenschmid and Frismer, 1474
Fol. 1 blank; 2, 3, and 4 contain table, and Text commences on recto of 5, preceded by rubric Sweemea de Fod.-
P S 4 lines. Closes on recto 135 with 4-line colophon in rep, followed by ﬁverniﬂ:m«mt, 17 lines, alse 1n red :

without signatures, catchwords, or folios numbered ; 48-40 lines per page. Hain "r402,
. ...0ne of the first productions [of this press] with which I am acquainted. The ink is richly black, and the paper

ol o plunsing mellow tone, and of remarkable stoutness.” — Dibdis, Bib, Spene. £IF 1o,
187 BOETHIUS de Consolatione Philosophie, Folio, beautifully printed in gothic letter,
rubricated and CAPITALS PAINTED IN RED, old vellum, from the Library of WM. MORRIS, WITH HIS

AUTOGRAPH, RARE, £5 158 6d Colon., [. Koelhoff de Lubeck, 1482
A fine specimen of enrli.[ typography, but wants 2 blank leaves, Contains 200 folios, sigs. a—c (inverted), vii.; no
numbers or catchwords, 38 lines. Flain [’33;5} had never seen a copy, and erroneously states it to be 4ta.

188 Cato.—Moralissimus Cato cu elegantissimo comento, sm. 8vo, gothic letter, o
sises, woodcut on title, the ancient wood boards, covered with stamped leather, centre panel divided into
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diamond shaped compartments bearing fleur-de-lys, above and below rows of serolls bearing the Legend
‘$Havia,” small brass bosses on sides anmd fore-edpe ((rebacked ), from the Library of WM. MORRIS,
£5 10s Basilic (5. typ. ), 1486

*An early and elegant specimen of the Basil Press." 1wy, The same bibliographer also remarks having seen the

cut on ﬁflt il'l-_ one of Gerard Leeu's books. Lt wasin the latier's edition of the same book printed ar Antwerp the previous
year. Contains 47 folios, unnumbered and withowt carchwords,  Sigs. a—fvii, last blank missing. Hain “4710.

Wynkyn de Worde, 1510.

.139 Floure of the Commaundements of God, sm. folio (wants first 12 . of Table and the
w2 n facsimile ), GOTDIC ILetter, double column, woodent illustrations and many curious initials,
dome with grolesgue HEADS, calf (rubded), from the Library of WiLLiam MORRIS, EXTREMELY
RARE, 15 guineas Wynkyn de Worde, 1510
Very few perfect are known to exist. Thetranslation is by Andrew Chertsey from an anonymous French eriginal printed

al Rouen, 1496. The principal design of the work is to frighten the people into virtue; and to do this, examples without

number are cited (under the difterent Commandments) of persons disobedient, and the terrible punishments thar came s
a result. Ewvery story almost, partakes of the marvellous to a greater or less extent,

190 GRAPALDUS (Fran. Mar.) De partibus m=dium cum additamentis quod uides opusculum
formis excussum est............ sm. 4to, ROMAN LETTER, charming woodcut initials in white on black
pround, confemporary binding, calf, stamped in diamond-shaped compariments, foliated feuwr-de-lys and
whole-length figures of monks in alternate rows, with small squares confaining each a bee vound the
edges, vellum emd-leaves, good state, from the Library of WiLLIAM Morris, £9 17s 6d

Parmensis, Fran, Upoletus, 1506
The design for so early a period is extrasrdinary, and maﬁ be considered as the prefiguration of a style that in later

times was greatly elaborated, and even to our own day is much in favour more especially in France, in which country it
is most likely the above was executed.

191 HIEROCLES. —Ix Avrgos VEksos Pyruacor® (Latine redditum a J. AURIsPA), sm. 4lo,
Editio Prineceps, Rosmax LerTER, FINE, PERFECT COPY, in the original becch boards, rough
leather back (part missing), RARE, from the Library of WiLLIAM Morris, 4 guineas

Ladua, Barth, de Valderzoch, 1474

An edition which rarely comes into the market in such perfect state, The recto of the first leal opens with Aurispas'

address to Pope Nicholas V. which comes to an end on reverse of fol. 2. Then follows the Latin version of the translator

extending to recto of fol, g1 ending Fisis, [ Lavs Dio. [ Amen. [ Duce VIRTUTE ET coMi | TE FORTUXA. A singular

and picturesgue colophon is on the reverse of the same leaf, for a reproduction of which see Sidffotheca Spenceriana [/,

48. The signatures are sfamgded on extreme boitom right hand corners of the pages ; no catchwords, folios unnumbered,
74 lines to a page. Hain *B545.

i92 JENSON’S ROMAN LETTER.—PaLma VIRTUTUM 210E TRIUMPHO DE VIRTUDE ((Qvesta
Evna opereta), 28 leaves of vellum paper, 21 lines to the page, rubricated and with INITIALS IN RED
AND BLUE BY HAND ; broad margins, with a warm-fsle or two, sm. 4to, red morocco, extra, gill edges
fy Rocger Pavne. £5 185 Venetiis, N. Jenson, 1471

Syston Park Beolplate. Neither numerals, signatures, nor catchwords. Dibdin (vol. 6, p. 220} gafs 31 leaves com-
pletes it, if so thiz must be defective tho' we cannot see where. The condition is excellent, and the colophon with date

on the 28th leal. The extreme beauty of Jenson's Roman type is so well known that it need hardly be mentioned. Mr.
Gordon Duff says ** Among the early Venstian printers the most important was certainly Nicholaz Jenson."

193 JUNTA PRESS. —XexorHoN OPERA GR.2CE cura Euphrosyni Bonini. Folis, FINE CcOVY in
red grained movocco, gold and blind tooled, gilt edges, SvsTon Park BooxkrLaTr, 28/6
Florentio, P, Junta, 1516
tio Prineeps. The basis of many subsequent editions and of great critical ability (zde Dibdin). It is a remark-
a all well bound copy but lacks the last 46 leaves, hence the low price.

194 MILAN, 1475.—Servil HoxoraT! (Mauri) in tria Virgilii Opera Expositio, stewt folie,
RoMAN LETTER, ample margins (bottom corner of one leaf tovn off, /nitials blank ), FINE cory, in old

russia, sprinkied edpes, SYSTON PARK BOOKPLATE, £2 18s Mediolani, 147

** A typographical curiosity. The singularity of its having cafehwards on the reverse of a few of the leaves, which
are sometimes inserted at right angles, at the end of the last hne, and sometimes in the middle, beneath the last line—
has been duly noticed by Maittaire and Panzer.” Dibdin Bibl Spen. Vol. L1, p. so0. Saxios attributed the printing to
Milan, but Panzer to Zarothus. It is ascarce book—the Pinelli soldtor £5 1386d. the Ld. Vallitre 230 frs.

195 PEROTTUS (Nic.) GRAMMATICA, Fen. [s. typ.]), 1478; and VALLENSIS (Laur.)
ELEGANTI¥, Ven., fac. Rubewn:, 1476 ; both Works in I vol., printed in beautiful Roman letter,
single column, the fuitials Glled im by hand in red, sm. folio, whole dark blue morocco, pilt edpes,
£6 155 5 J  Venice, 1476-8

These splendid examples are in spatless condition, from the library of J. Gomez de la Cortina, with his morocco
book-ticket, and Arms in gold on both sides. ) ) ) 4 i 1

The Perottus is extremely rare, Hain (12657) being unable to give a collation, as also Dr, Copinger in his Supple-
ment. Brunet cites no Venetian edition of 1478. For collation of Vallensis see Hain *13Bo04.

PeroTTUs, coffeéron : 1a blank ; th Calphurnius Briviensis Anionio Movello Briviensi | Amicorum Opfime Sal.
Pl 2a(sig. aii) text commences beneath the title : Nicora1 PerorTi PonTiricts SvronTing Ap | PyvrruvM PEroTTvem
Nerorem gx FraTre [ Svavissimvm RvpDiMENTA [ GRammaTices . Text closes 1ooa with ** PEroraTis " followed
by colophen: ......VExerns Mccccuxxvii. TerTio 1pus Mawri; reverse blank. Signatures a—nvi, no folio
Ih.:m.'sr.nj1 , 36 lines 1o a page.

Gouda. Gerard Leeu, 1482,
196 SENSATUS. —Sermones, folio, gothic letter (fore marging stained towards the end ), long lines,
marginal notes in contemporary hand, large woodcut initial 5. on f. 21, half calf, FROM THE LIBRARY
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oF WuMm, MoRrgis, with Constable bookplate, £7 105 Gouda, Gerard Leeu, 1482

Preliminary matter occupies the 1g folios after the first, which is blank. Text commences on fol. a1 recto and ends
on reverse of zir with colophon (—

Sermoncs sensati multu edificatui et multis /sic/ rpi fidelibus dei dono pfuturi p Gerardu leen

in gouda arte impreasoria sunt completi.  Hnno dni Meccclpryii Mensis februacii die 1r.
Elank leaf follows this, making 212 altogether ; but in this copy the first blank is wanting. With signatures, no catch-
words or folio numbers, 34-5 lines to a page.

It is a rare example and one which seldom comes inte the market. Campbell among bibliographers alone mention
it {1526) and he points out a peculiarity he noticed in the colophon of the Museum Meermans copy, which this copy al.
has, viz. : the last three words of the first line usually read cumcfis opf Sdefidns instead of as above. Signatures are
—Cvi, and a & vii ; mof Aijj—Z 4 as Campbell states.

197 SPECULUM EXEMPLORUM ex diversis Libris in unum laboriose collectum. 1st Edn.,

2 vols., short folio, doubdle column, &othic Wetler, rubricated in red and blue, WELL BOUND 2 red

morocco, exira, gilt edges, SYSTON PARK BookrLaTe, £5 188 Daventrie, R. Paefroed, 1481

A few of the head lines are cut into and 2 leaves are wanting, else the above is a remarkably fine copy, the type and

rubrications presenting a very picturesque appearance. This 15t Edition is extremely rare, the sale of another is not

recorded for several years past. It is a curious and diverting book of monkish stories of which there must be over a
thousand ; some of them might be called * crapulous ' the crimes of the flesh being a favourite subject.

198 THOMASINI DE FERRARIA Sermongs QQUADRAGESIMALES, short folio, &othic Ietter,
double column, fuitials by hand in Red, and lined, old French green morvocco, extra, gill edges,
38/- Colonie, J. Koelhof, 1474

The first leaf (blank) is apparently wanting, and the last is soiled and mounted, otherwise the copy is excellent and
large size. It is very rare—unknown te Hain,

. Venice: Ratdolt, 1482.

199 PUBLICIUS. —ORATORIAE ARTIS EPITOMATA : Sine Quae ad consumatie spectant Oratorem
______ Ars Tulliano More epistolandi et Ars Memoriae. 3 partsin 1 volume, thin sm. 4to, Gothic
letter, the first page in red and black, Fine Imitial Letters ; (wants r leaf Br}, WELL BOUND, calf,
extra, pilt edges, by C. SMITH, Syston Park Bookplate, £5 18s

Erkardus ratdolt, aug. 1482, 1mp. Venetiis

First edition of these curious works. The 1st book contains A—E in eizhts (except E in six), the first leal blank.
The 2nd book contains A 8 Il and B 6 Il. and the Ars Memoria, a treatise on Mnemonics, and the most remarkable of
the three contains C and I in six each. This last contains 1o pages of most curious woodcuts, representing an Alphabet

and Chess-board among other things. Dibdin in the Bibl. Spenc. Vol. 111. 472 etc. denies the existence of this edition.
Some of the 1. of this copy are somewhat blurred, else it is in good state with wide margins.

Paris Press, with two Devices.
200 Jaeobus Magnus Sophologium Sap-
ientisa, 12 leaves of the beginning and end, sm.
4to, gothic type, double column, greity fnitials,

JSirst and last page with borders and prinfer’s de-
vice, VERY CURIOUS, unbound, 13/-
Paris, J. Richardus, s.A.

zo1 Early Printing.—Browr (Horatio F.) | to RICHARD BRAZE, of REIGATE; beautifully
THE VENETIAN PRINTING PRESS : an Historical | yriiten in Latin on thin vellum, 8in. by 14in.,
Study based uhﬁ?rl'mﬁﬂcumenw for the most PArt | with ornamental initial and heading. Condition
hitherto unpublished, 4to, 22 FACSIMILES OF | o1 the document is quite perfect, and its fiftgen
TITLES, COLOPHONS, DEVICES, &%., buckram, | rﬁ

nietn; e . : 4% | lines of quaintly formed characters are
AS NEW, ONLY 265 COPIES PRINTED FOR ENG- legible. Dated 16th June, 1574 (16th of ElTfa-
LAND, 126 (pub 42s net) Nimmo, 1891 beth), 30/-

“ Deserves the appreciation of all true scholars.” — Times.

202 Early Printing. —CamrreLL (M., 7. 4.G.)
Annales de la Typographie Néerlandaise au X Ve |

siecle, thk. m?-& 3;’“- COMPLETE, WITH THE 4 | Saxonem [ professione carthusianum [ excerpta ad
SUPPLEMENTS, Aaif morocco, gilt top, 176 vestustorum exéplarium fidem recognita, thick

La Haye, 1874-90 8vo, gothic letter, dowble column (wants fol. xl.),

Ha ook K MECRBAEY 8 Lap o becte ;;:,‘IJ;;‘;“D;*;‘;;;,“Y‘;} Kerver's small device on title and large one at the

the Netherlands. end, pretty woodcut initials, binding of the period,
203 EARLY ELIZABETHAN DEED. — | calf, blind borders and gold cemive ormaments,

Surrey : Deed attesting sale by MATTHEW | rebacked with vellum, 12/6

WRrIGHTE of property, whereof one WILLIAM Parisies, folandi bonhome vidua

Wuoop was actual tenant, at Rudgate in Surrey, Thiel. Kerver, 1539
205 EARLY WOODCUTS by SCHAUFFELEIN.—SrecurLum PassioNis domini nostri Jesu

Christi per Udalricom Pinder convexum, fo/fe, Roman type, double column, ruled and Initials
painted in by hand in red and blue; 40 FINE FULL-PAGE and 37 smaller WOODCUTS, some by
HANS SCHAUFFELEIN, with fis MARK, coloured by hand ; old Venetian calf binding, blind and
pold tooled (restored), g.e., £9 18s Nuremb,, 1507

Excellent copy of this rare volume, which may be called Schauffelein’s Great Passion. The woodcuts will always

Cause i:;stl::btmu sought after. There is no printer's name, it was probably Geo. Stuchs. A contemporary prices
A COpY 4 0.

204 Early Paris Press.—Vita Christi ex
evangeliis scriptoribus orthodoxis p Ludolphum
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206 EARLY WOODCUTS. —Mbeures a lusaige d¢ Rome tout au long sans vien requerir,
imprimees nouvellement a paris ; 8vo (‘worm-holes through several Il towards the end ), gOtbic letter,
woodcwl borders round every page, including the DANCE OF DEATH series, several full-page
woodculs and many smaller, the boards covered with a dark red velvet, 15 guineas

Paris, Guil. Godart (1517)

Nearly the whole of the title is occusiﬂ:i by the beautiful device of Godard, followed on the reverse by * Afwanack

_taur XY, ans' (1517-27) ; the next page

ears the curious cut representative of the lunar influences upon man, surrounded

descriptive text, and on reverse of the same leafl the Calendar commences, each month preceded by a cut illustrative
some feast, cccupation, or amusement ; it ends on ro. of Bth leaf, and a cut of 5t. John in the cauldron of oil takes up

Christ betrayed

th
| from the Lives of the Saints.
introd

are filled in by hand in red and blue.
Rome | torter au long rans vids vequiy,
& Paris [ par Nicholas Aigman |
lenseigme de Dhomme sausvaige.

The earlier borders are principall
Some person of excessive modesty has emphasised their objection to the nudity of certain o
partially effacing them with ink. The Dance of Death series extends aboat 17 pages towards the end. Initials thronghout
The colophon occurs on ro. of last leal :—Ces
Awvec &' office de ia conception nostre dame et f
r ruidlanme podard demonrant sur le pont au chice devdl loriope du
I'he reverse contains the rebus (picture sentence) reproduced by Brunst in his section
devoted to fAeures Godddgnes, but this contains three lines in addition to the seven of text there shewn.

& peverss of the same. by Judas, The Annunciation, The Crucifixion, Descent of the Holy Ghost, The
ivi?? The Angel's message to the Shepherds, Adoration of the Magi, Frophecy of Zacharias, Flight into

Egypt,

the Virgin, and Resurrection of Lazarus are the Gospel subjects of the full-page cuts, whilst there are alsoa few

floral, arabesque, and ribbon, with ﬁfl.;!rcs i;rir.qucmly
these figures by

{J":Iﬂlffl Renres @ lusaipe de
NITEUrE @UTEFES. | IPrIINEES

palays a

Brunet also

reproduces the device, bui fe fas no descripiion of this pariicwlar edition.

207 EARLY WOODCUTS.—ViTe DE PHILOSOPHI MORALISSIME,

sententie ; extratte da Lahertio et altri antiq. auct.

Et de le loro elegantissime

Istoriate........., sm. 8vo, woodcut on title, of a

group of Philosophers, and 40 others through the lext, Fortrails of Philosophers and Poets, half sheep,

back defective, 2b/-

Venetia, Nic, Zopino, 1524

There is nothing conventional in these * portraits ' 3 their authenticity is donbtful, and one's faith is taxed in credit-

ing that Homer, Anstotle, and Diogenes were identical in appearance.
with a too limited supply of cuts no doubt caused these anomalies, which in those days woul

account.

Anintense desire for frequency of embellishment
be considered of little

208 EARLY WOODCUTS BY URS GRAF.—Passio poMINI NOSTRI JEsu CHRISTI ex Evange-

listarum textu deprompta edidit Rigmannus Philesius,

&athic etter, single column, ruled, 25

SPIRITED FULL-PAGE WOONCUTS éllustrating the Life of Christ by URs GRAF, with his mark U, G.,
lightly colowred, thin folio, limp boards covered with old coloured printed paper, £8 18s

Argent., fo. Knoblouch, 1508

The' at ene time attributed to Urse Gamberlein, later researches have established the fact that these engravings are
the production of Urs Graf, who was then working at Zorich or Basel.

200 Eastern Customs.—Histoire Critique
de la Créance et des Colitumes des Nations du
Levant, publiée par LE Sr. DE MoIN, sm. 8vo,
kalf morocco, gilt, pilt edpes, 4|6 Francfort, 1684

210 Egan (Pierce, the younger) Robin Hood
and Little John, or, The Merry Men of Sher-
wood Forest, 8vo, fromt. by the Author, half roan,
3/6 1843

211 Egypt.—RuoNE (A.) Coup d'(Eil sur
I'Etat du Caire ancien et moderne, imp. 8vo,
Sugli-page illustrations by CHARDIN, Mauss, &,

fers, MORRIS COPY, B/- FParis, 1882

212 Eleetrie Wiring and Fitting Details
Book, by W. P. Mavcock, oblong folio, 100
blank * FORMS ' infended to afford an expeditious
and methodical means for noting down particulars
concerning the Wirtng and Fittings jfor any
Electrical fnstallation, cloth, 8- 189—

213 Elegant Extracts in Prose, PoETRY,
]:._PlS'l'LEs, 3 vols., roy. 8vo, front. and vignettes,
diamond calf, gilt, joints repatred, Scorr-HUuXLEY

COPY, 'gﬁ 1822-24
214 Elliott (Frances) Roman Gossip, post 8vo,
ist Edn., clotk, 4/- 1896

ELZEVIRS : Chiefly from the Eden Library.

215 Claudianus (Cl.) qua exstant: ex emend. Nic.

Heinsy Dan. F., 2qmo, engraved Hile, ol calf (rudbed), I
3

il . Amst., 1677
216 Curtius (0., Fz4) Historiarum libri accura. editi |
(Dan. Heinsius), 12mo, engraved {itle, folding map, and |
port. of Alexander, old calf, gilt, 4|6 Lugd. Balav., 1633 |
Second edition of first Flzepiy edition. :
217 Justinianus.—Institutionum, sive Elementorum |
cura Arnorpt YVingi, thick 1z2mo, engraved fitle, old calf, |
4/6 Amest., 166g
The fivst edition of this year, with the engraved fitle
dafed roay. \ : z :
218 Respublica, sive status Regni Gallie, diversorum
autorum, thick 18mo, emgraved lile, old vellume, 3/
Lupd. Bal., 1626
215 Seneca.—Opera omnia ; ex ult. J. Lipsit et J. F.
Groxovil, emendat., sm. Svo, engraved iitle and porivarl,
&, stained at beginning, old vellum, 3/-  Awmst., 1659
220 Suetonius (Caius) Tranguillus, cum annot. diver-
sOTUm, 2400, aned f1tle, old call, 3f- At 1671
221 Taeitus(C. Corn.) cum optimis exemplaribus collatus,
thk. 18mo, emgraved (itie (the back scridbied om), calf, 3|- |
Amest., Dean. Elseverii, 1665 |

zzz Terentius (Pub.) Comediz sex ex recens. Hein-

SIANA, 120, eagraved [itle, FIRST ISSUE OF THE FIRST
Evzevie Emirion, speintled call, gifé, B/6

Lupd. Batav., 1635

Five edifions cwere Isswed with thiv date: the first is

best.  Nodier copy 50 fr. [ De Bure 8r fr.; FPottier 1517,

223 Viegil (P. Maronis) OreEra, nunc emendatoria
(cura Dax. Helxswus), 12mo, engraved Uil and folding
meap, little stained and head margins ::r:;;apca', mepitled
calf, gilt, 10/6 Lugd, Batay., 1636

The firsd and prefitest of the fwo edifions frsued
this date, with Errata on p. grr. Payne copy sold for
Lr ros. ' Un chef & euvre fypopraphigue.'—WiLLEMS,

224 Vergillus (Fol) De rerum Inventoribus, et de

igiis, cum indicibus loculeptissimis, thick T2M0,
engraved title, old calf, 8/- Amest., 1672
The only eartion from the Elveviv press.  Willewes is of

:E,ﬁim'm that it was one of the books produced at Levden
vy the nndotw and hetrs of fean Elzevir. This copy s
the 2 rare leaves of Preface fo de Prodigiis. Ouariich
frices a copy £0 08, the Becliord sold for I,
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225 Emblems. —Arcus TriuMpHALIS Leo: 1
poldo Magno, Eleanore Auguste Josepho
Glorioso a Senatu Populoque Viennensi positus
anno 16go, thin folio, 16 LARGE WHOLE-PAGE
COFPPERPLATES of Emblems, each with aifferent
erpamential RIBRON BORDERS, old beards, vellum
back, 6/6 Vienna, 1600
226 Emblems.—Typus Mundi in quo eius
calamitates et pericula nec non Divini humanique
Amoris Antipathia emblematice propunnuntur a
RR. C.S.I.A., 12mo, emgraved title and 33
emblematic copperplates by CNOBBAERT after PH.
DE MALLERY, old pigskin, FINE cory, 15/-
Antverpie, 1652
Dedicated to 5t. Ignatius Loyala, whoze figure is
engraved on reverse of title, standing upon a globe upon

which the position of America is signified in large Roman
letters.

227 Engraved Book. — THE OrTHODOX
CoMMuNICANT, Meditation on the Administra-
tion of the Lord's Supper, sm, 8vo, TEXT EN-
GRAVED THROUGHOUT BY J. STURT, wifh some
incident in the Life of Christ heading each pape,
calf, 6/6 VERY CHEAP COPY (17—)

228 Epigrams, Anecient and Modern:
Humeorous, Witty, Satirical, &e., ed. with Intro.,
by Jou~n BoorH, feap. 8vo, cloth, 4/6 1863

229 Erasmus.—M. C. Ciceronis (Qumstiones
Tusculane per D, ERAsMUM . . . sm. 8vo,
1st Edn., cariy notes and autographs on both sides
of title and in marging, half calf, Nowaille book-
plate, 17/6 Londini, foa. Kyngston, 1577

230 Erotie.—Maximus (Pacificus) Opera
{ Lucretia et Virgima ), sm, 8vo, ftalic letter, old
pieskin, Bf=- Fani, Hieron. Soncinum, 1500

Though the whole works are denoted on title, there is no
copy known which contains more than the two above named.
The Anpe de 5. Lecer, who comprised some of this
author's poems in his Larus fn venerem, accounts for it
by supposing Soncino to have issued these two as a supple-
ment, with a collective title, to those of the other works
already published by him.—See Brunet.

231 Erotie.—Proverbii di Mgsser ANTONIO
CORNAZANO in Facetie, sm. 8vo, printed on yellow
pager, mottiea calf, gilt, 15[~ 1528— Parig:, 1815

232 EUSEBIUS.—The Ancient Ecclesiasticall
Histories of the flrst six hundred years after
Christ, from the Greek of Eusebius, Socrates, and
Evagrius by MereDITH HAMMER : hereunto is
added Eusebius his Life of Constantine, folio,
waterstained in places, calf, the back restored, from
the Library of WM. Morris, 21/- 1636

J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, “Caxton Head,”

Sfancy cloth, gilt edges, 5[=

£, AS XEW, 8/- (pub 6s)

233 ETCHINGS BY W. STRANG.—Tne
EarTH Fi1ExD ; a Ballad, Made and Etched by
Wm. Strang, F R P.E., WITH 11 ETCHED
PLATES ON JAPANESE VELLUM, fine impressions,
folio, linen extra, top edze gill, others uncut, 85/
(pub £z 125 6d) 1802

Only 130 issued, each numbered and engraved by Mr.
Strang and the printer. The plates were destroyed when
this edition was printed off—one set was on view at the

Roy, Soc. of Painter-Etchers' Exhibition where Mr. Strang's
work has been so great a feature for some years. Thewh

. of the issue was subscribed for before publication.

234 Facetis.—A Trip to the Moon, contain-
ing an Account of the Island of Noibla, its In-
habitants, Religious and Political Customs, etc.,
by Sik HumpHREY LUKATIC, 2 wvols.,, I2mo,
old calf, 4/- 1762

A semi-serious commentary on the Abuses of the time,
with facetious dialogues between the great anthors, ancient
and modern, and references to the Drama, F

Ladies’

235 Facetige.—Comic Offering :
Melange of Literary Mirth for 1835, ed. by
Lovisa H. SHERIDAN, 12mo, 60 fuli-page tlius-
trations by Seymour and R, Cruikshank, original
1835

236 Fairy Tales.—The Golden Fairy Book
comprising Stories by Jokai, Sand, Lermonto,
Voltaire, Dumas, etc., etc., sq. post 8vo, 110
illustrations by H. R. MILLAR, clotk, ::‘uﬂgaur,
(189—)

237 Family Romanece.--The Rise of Great
Families, other Essays and Stories, by Sir B.
BURKE, post 8vo, clotk, 9/6 1873

238 FIELDING ( Henry) MISCELLANIES
(Plays, Poems, JONATHAN WILD, etc.), 3 vols.,
roy. 8vo, Jttle foxed in places, large paper,
mil', gilt, marbled edpes (rubbed ) £3 158

London : for the Author, 1743

A long " List of Sufsereders ” [sic] headed by His Royal
Highness the Prince of Wales, ‘ fifteen sets’ at heginning-
It was here the history of Jonathan Wild was first pub-
lished. A copy sold at Sotheby's in March last for £s.

230 Financee.—FLeeTwoon (Bishop) Chron-
icon Preciosum ; or an Account of English Gold
and Silver Money ; and of Stipends, Salaries,
Wages, Jointures, Portions, Day-Labour, ete., in
England, for six hundred years last past, 8wo,
plates of Coins, old calf (rubbed), &f- é

Appended is an Historical account of Coins. '

230A Forbes (Dr. Jas. David) Life and Let-
ters of, by Dr. [. C. SHAIrp, Pro¥. TAIT, and
A, Apams-REILLY, thk. 8vo, FPoriraiis, Maps,
and Photographic View, half calf, m.e., B/~ 1873

FOLK-LORE.

. 240 Curtin (Jer.) {:re_a.ti.un Myths of Primitive America
in relation to the HKeligious History and Mental Develop-
ment of Mankind, 8vo, frent., clofk, 416 1800

241 Deslongehamps (A. L.) Essai sur les Fables In.
diennes et sur lenr Introduction en Europe, suivi du Roman
des sept sages de Rome en Prose par 1e Rovx pe Lixcy,
Bvo, kadl cais, Morris copy, 7/6 Paris, 1838

242 Du Bols (M. I'Abbé J. A.) La Pantcha-Tantra, ou

e cing ruses, Fables du Branug Vicnyou Sarma ; Adven-

tures de Paramata, et autres contes; le tout trad. pour la

remitre fois sur les originawx Indiens, 8vo, Suckram,
Morris copy, 7/8 : Paris, 1826

z44 Sand (George) Lépendes Rustiques, folie, 14 wefrd
pleles of Appas itfons, efe., fromdesipns by MAURICE SAND,
and facsimile of @ Letter from Geovge Nand lo ker Son,
cloth, gilt edges, B/8 Farir, 1858

An tnteresting comtribution io the Literature of Falk.
Lore, underiaben as & complimentary aid fo ke prublica-
tiom of er son's sevies of drauwings.

246 FOULIS PRESS.
ist Edn., 4to, sewed, uncut, VERY RARE, £4

Os
4/-

SMOLLELT {Tnbias; Ode to Independence, with Notes and Observations,

Glasgow, R, & A. Foulis, 1773

247 Foulis Press. —Anacreontis Carmina, cum Sapphonis, et Alcaei fragmentis, sm. 8vo, sheep,

Glasgue, 1783
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248 FRAGMENTS OF EARLY PRINTING.—Sixteen Sheets taken principally from Book
Covers of the FIFTEENTH CENTURY, some confaiming borders and Woodcuts, gothic and Romax
LETTER, ALL DIFFERENT, including a Legal Scrap in French, entitled ** GAURE ET FLORENCE
CONTRE ALBERT,” DATED 1497, WHICH IS PRODABLY UNIQUE, ¢ /L of anciemt MS. also, lposely

e

srseried between sheets qudpgr, from the Library of WM. Morris, 5 guineas

It is ve
have suffered somewhat, and parts

[l4g_l &c.)

rarely one sees t:amEIus of the early presses, as the sheets appeared previous to F:;I:ling. Certainly they
ave presumably stayed on the covers in spite of the tender persuasions of the collec-

tor. They appear almost sacred in their present manner of preservation, like relics of martyres subject to mutilation, which

still must be precious for this very reason.

249 Freneh.—CavaiLuox (Ed.) La Créole

‘risiennc, cr. 8vo, wrappers, Presentation Copy,

ith Awuthor's inscription, 8/- Paris, 1884
250 French.—Cazexave (Docteur) Hygitne
de la Beauté : de la decoration humaine, cr. Bvo,
[front., wrappers, 3/- Paris (188 =)
251 French Common Prayer.—La Litur-
gie, Formulaire des Prieres Publiques, d'Adminis-
tration des Sacremens, etc., selon l'usage de
I'Eglise Anglicane, sm. Bvo, engraved title, gravned
morocco, goid borders, pilt edges, 46 Lomdres, 16935

252 French.—Saint-Amand (Imbert de)
La Cour DE CHARLES X., roy. 4to, doudle-page
Engravings of Historic Gatherings, numerous
Portraits, and illustrations of Events of the period
{some im COLOURS), Aalf crimson morosco, lop
edpe gilt, others uncuT, 25(- Paris, 1802

253 French.—VANDERKINDERE (Prof. Léon)
Le Siécle des Artevelde : Etudes sur la Civilization
morale et politique de la FLANDRE et du Bra-
BANT, roy. 8vo, wrappers, MORRIS CoPY, b/

Bruxelles, 1879

254 Freneh Guides.—Joaxse (Ad.) Geo-

raphie de 1'O1sk, 1886, Map and ry engravings,

J|6—GroGRAPHIE de I"AlsNg, 1885, Map and |

20 engravings, 2f- GEOGRAPHIE de la Somme,
1886, Map and 12 engravings, 2(- ; all in boards,
cr. 8vo, Wm. Morris's copies Paris, 1885-86

255 French Revolution.—Dausax (C. A.) |

La Démagogie en 1793 a Paris ; ou Histoire, jour
par jour, de l'année 1793 accompagné de docu-

ments contemporains rare ou inédits, 8vo, full- |

page emgrivings of Scemes in the Revolution,
wrappers, {rving copy, 4/6 Paris, 1868

256 Freneh Revolution.— Dialogue entre

t et Robespierre, 8vo, 16 pp., sewn, Morris
 3/6 FParis, An dewx de la Repubitque

257 [Fuller (Dr. T.)] Ephemeris Parliament-
aria ; or a Faithfull Register of the Transactions
in Parliament in the 3rd and 4th years of the
Reign of King Charles (I.), folio, old n':grﬂ,
1654

258 Fuller (Dr. Thos.) Tue llisTORIE OF
THE HoLvy WaRreg, folio, 15t Edn. (wanis map),
[frontisprece by MARSHALL, a few leates mounted
and repaived in marging, new half russia,
sprinkled edges, Bf- Cambridpe, 1630

259 Fuller (Dr. Thos.) The Historie of the
Holy Warre, foffo, 3rd edition, half russia
(rubbed ), 8/6 /5 1647

260 Fuller (Dr. Thos.) The Holy State, folio,
| fromt, by MARSHALL (mounted), old shesp, back

restored. GOOD SOUND COPY, &f- Cambriage, 1648

261 Gavarnl.—Londres et les Anglais par

EMILE DE LA BEDOLLIERE, imp. 8vo, many
| whole page liustrations &y GAVARNIL, [romf.
| wragper missing, 4/6 Faris 186—)

262 Gay (John) FasLEs, 2 vols., 8vo copper-
plate heading each Fable in the first vol., full-page
plates by SCOTIN afier GRAVELOT in the secomd
| (margin of onme leaf damaged and some pp. little
soiled ), panelled calf, /6 1729-1738

263 George IIl.—Letteis from, to the late
Lord Kenyon on the Coronation Oath, with his
replies ; and Letters of the RT. Hon. Was. Prrr
to his late Majesty, with Answers, 4to, facsimile,
kaif calf ( ruﬁifd '), 8f- 1827
| 264 Gilehrist (Anne) Her Life and Writings,
| ed. by H. H. Gilchrist, Prefatory Notice by W,
| M. ROSSETTI, 8vo, 12 illustrations comsisting of
| Portraits, etc., cloth, 6/- (pub 16s) 1887

265 GLASS PAINTING.—W[instox] (C.)
| Inquiry into the Difference of Style observable in
] ANCIENT (sLASS PAINTINGS, especially in Eng-

land, with HixTs o¥ GrLass PAINTING, by an
Amateur, 2 vols.,, 8vo, 75 Plafes, SOME 1IN
| COLOURS, orég. red morocce, NICE FRESH COPY,
| 30/- Oxjord, 1847
266 GOLDSMITH (Oliver) Life and Adven-
tures of, a Biography, by JouNx FoRrsTER, 8vo,
ist Edn. (Dedicated to Chas. Dickens), fortrait
and other iliustrations, cloth, gilt edpes, FINE
cory, 80/- 1848
“Executed with a spirit, a feeling, a grace, and an
-]:::f:ms:t that lenve nothing to be desired,” —WasinGcToN
267 Goldsmith (Oliver) The Vicar of Wake-
field, cr. 8vo, éllustrations by JOHN ABsSOLON,

green morocce, gilt edpes (rubbed), Bf- 1855

A nice edition, printed in an old-faced type, and pub-
lished by the successors to the origina publishers—
Newbery and Harris.

268 Gray (Thomas) Poems, with Memoirs of
his Life and Writings, by W. Masox, 4to, port.,
calf, gilt, bl- 1775

Edwards' copy, £1 65; Heath, £1 gs; Fonthill, £2 zs.

260 GLOUCESTERSHIRE.—Atkyns (Sir Robt.) THE ANCIENT AND PRESENT STATE oF

GLOUCESTERSHIRE, roy. folio,

Large Paper, Map of the County, Plan of the City, View of the

Cathedral, engravings of 820 Coats of Arms, and 61 magnificent dowble-page plates of Gemilemern's
Seats drawn and engraved by J. KIP, extremely FINE TALL COPY, scoved russia, panels of the back
filled with gold tooling, pold line round sides and corners, gilt edges [SOLD] 1768

Dr. Parsons, a former Chancellor of the Diccese, collected the materials for this great topographical work, but awing
to ill heahh he was unable to pursue his plan and his great compilation was inken possession of by Atkyns ; lhg braught
it out in royal style and at great expense to himsell, ** embellishing it with variety of views and prospects of the seats of
the gentry and nobility with their arms."” Swrangely enough this second edition brought out by Herbart, the editor of
Ames, was in great part destroyed by fire, a similar mishap baving befallen the original edition in the printing office of
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J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, * Caxton Head,”

270 Granger (J.) Biographical History of
England from Egbert the Great to the Revolu-
tion, with Preface showing the UTILITY OF A
CoLLRECTION OF ENGRAVED PORTRAITS, 4 vols.,
4to, 1st Edn., fort., calf, gilt, sprinkled edpes,
15/- 1769

Garrick copy, L1 115 6d; Roxburghe, £1 25; Towns.
hend, £z r7s.

271 Haydn's Dictionary of Dates and
Useful Information relating to all Ages and

Nations, confaining the History of the World to
the Autwmun of 1898, thk. 8vo, 2z2nd (and last)
Edition, by BENJAMIN VINCENT, kaif calf, mar-
bled edges, As NEW, 10/6 (pub 21/- én cloti) 1898

272 HENRY 1I.—The History of his Life, and of the Age in which he lived, to which is preflxed
a History of the Revolutions of England from the Death of Edward the Confessor to the Birth
Henry I1., by GEORGE LoRD LYTTELTON, 4 vols., 4to, BEST EDITION, free calf, gilt, BECKFOR

cory, wiTH THE Manuseript Notes or Wu. BeckrorD oN FLy-LEAVES, 8 guineas

* An elaborate, somewhat prolix, but highly im

1767

tant work, with valuable notes.”—LownNDEs.

Willett and Nassan copies each realised £4 43, Townshend £4 6z, Fonthill Ae 28,

HERA

LDRY.

273 DUGDALE (Sir Wm.) Baronage of England, an Historical Account of the Lives and
Actions of our English Nobility in the Saxons Times to the Conquest, from thence te the year 1676,

from Public Records, Ancient Histories, and other Authorities, 3 vols. in 1, folio,

back restored, £2 125 6d

“ The Baronage is distinguished by the most laborious research and extraordina
The Roxburghe copy sold for £15 108, the an:::H'l

the Author."—S1er H. NicnoLas.

FPediprees, calf, the

1675-6
accuracy, and confers honour on
end £16 55 and the Merly £zo.

273AGWILLIM (]J.) A Dispray of HERALDRIE : manifesting a more easie accesse to the know-

ledge thereof then hath beene hitherto published by any, sm. folio, 1st Edn., title within architecionic

woodcut border, the numerous small and lavge cuts of Arms carefuelly COLOURED THROUGHOUT BY
HAND, old calf, WITH ARMS ON SIDES in gold, £1 125 6d 1611
From the library of the late Jas. Fowler, Esq., who, according te a note inside cover, bought it from a Mr. Kerslake

at Bristol for £3. The colouring of the cuts is similar to the copy in the British Museum,

274 Ashmole (Elias) The Institution, Laws and Cere-
monies of the most Noble Order of the Garter; a work
furnished with variety of matter, relating to Honour and
Noblesse, folio, Seffom marging watfersiained ftharoughout
(mwranis Porivadt, 2 U of Ap, ix, and has only 7 plales
afﬁftnmi. old calf (vebacked]) Arms 0N SIDES in :':EH
1 1672

v A Faboriowns and Righly vafvable work, drawon wf with
preat perspicuity and care."—Lowspes,

a7s Porny's Elements of Heraldry, 8vo, 15t Edn., cwds

and 24 copper Males exhi®iiing sper § different
eqcuetcheons, arms, &, old calf, ?ﬂ Lt 1765
YA gereful elementary work,—Lowsnes.

276 YORKE (James, Alack-smeith) The Union of
Honovr. Containing the Armes, Matches and Issves of
i the Kings, Dukes, Marquesses, and Earles of England
from the Conquest ; with the Arms of English Viscounts
and Barons; and of the Gentry of Lincolnshire, folio,
engraved fitle containing Portrait of the Author; HUN-
DREDS ¢f twoodenfs of ARMS, soume carefully COLOURED &y
a conlemporary, old calf, the back restored, £2 28 1640

277 HERBAL.—MarThioLus (Pet. And.) COMMENTARII SECUNDO AUCTI, IN LIBROS SEX

Pepacii DIosCORIDIS ANAZARBEI DE MEDIcA M

AmatuaMm Lusitanum, Folie, some hundreds of beautiful wo

ATERIA. . ...His acces. eiusdem Apologia adversus

odeuts : PranTs, FisHes,

Birps, INsECTS, ANIMALS, RURAL OCCUPATIONS AND RECREATIONS, ¢fc., FINE COPY in a bindin
of the period ; calf, fillet of a darier hued leather inlaid vound sides, and oval centre ornamenis w.-.‘ri

interlacing Venetian bovders, gilt edges, T

methods,

278 Herbert (Edward Lord, of Cherdury)
A Dialogue between a Tutor and his Pupil, 4to,
calf (rubbed), vINE corv, 48 (Heath copy,
22s) 17

279 [Heywood (Eliza)] EriSTLES FOR THE
LADIES, 2 vols., 8vo, o/d calf, gilt, 8/6 1749
There is a marvellous variety in these Letters, sentiment
dominating the whole. Such epistolary collections are

uineas

An acknowledged Classic in Botany, which embraces most generously every branch of Nat .
ture, and blending them after the manner of the Hores clancperives, Hy £ atural Hist

The woodcuts are magnificent examples of their kind.

Fenetiis, Vinc. Valprisius,

O(Ly and Ag

16th century
uncommon, and it is curious how the frame work of some
well-known story occasionally turns up as an episode in the
life of the writer, such as The Foolish Impertinent from

CERVAKRTES,
280 Hogarth (Wm.) Analysis of Beauty;
wrilten with a view of fixing the fluctuatin
Ideas of Taste, 4to, 1st Edn. (no plates ), haif
russia, gilt, 3/- 1753

rants us a complete cyclopadia

Very Rare: Printed on Vellum,

281 HORXAE B. M. VIRGINIS secundum usum Romanum totaliter
Calendario, PRINTED ON VELLUM, 12 “Tumd'mr.:, colowred, capitals and
12mo (5fin. by 28in.), dound morocco, gilt letiered, g.e., £8 85

As charming and shapely as it is uncommon, this book is so little known that it has no place

Horz given by Brunet.

I [t almanack was compiled for the
in so perfect a state.

ad longum sine require, cum
ornaments illuminated, lon
FParisius, per G. Hardouyn (1 534

in the list of printed

years 1536—i1548, Seldom is a work of the kind to he had

282 HOURS.—Horas Marianas, ou Officio Menor da SS. Virgem Maria Nossa Senhora, thk.

12mo, old greem Portugese morvocco, both sides almost entirvely occupied with
gtlt pauffred edpes, in old leather-covered slip case, 21f-
Rendered into Portuguese by Fr. Francesco de Jesus Maria Sarmento.

a floral ﬂ'an:gn e pold,
Lisboa, 1785
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Book of Hours on Vellum.

253 HORE DIUE VIRGINIS MARIE secudum vsum Romanum eum aliis multis folio
sequenti notatis vna cum figuris apoealipsis & multis figuris biblie nouiter insertis.
Bvo, RoMAN LETTER, PRINTED THROUGHOUT ON VELLUMIN RED AND BLACK, wilkin
fine woodcut &qrdffr.i of biblical characters, and incidents, and arabesgues ; 16 WHOLE PAGE WOODCUTS
all maost ﬁgﬂgﬂ;"m’:’y fainfed IN COLOURS AND RICHLY ILLUMINATED, tA¢ nunterous large initials and
capitals similarly ormamented, boards, covered with portion of a Fifteenth Century Antiphonarium,
gfﬂﬂ_ﬁlﬂﬂfh from the Mortimer Hunt Collection, 14 guineas -
arisius.. Epidii Hardouyn. Cimorantis in confinia pontis nostre dne...( Almanack, 1510-30), C. 1510
- An intact and singularly beautiful example of this particular species of Parisian typography and art. Coming close
| mpon the days of the Manuscript Prayer Book, close enough almost for rivalry, the artist printer was conscious of the

great merit he was called upon to equal, if not surpass. He laboured to this end, with the work of his predecessors as a
model, and in this particular instance the printer, according to Brunet, painfed kis own productions. For on one of his
'Hours' of 1514 he writes himself @ fn arle ltlerarie pictnse peritissimuz.  His claim to this art preceded even his

proprietorship of a press, he having been known, previous to 150g, to employ in the execution of his * Hours,' the presses
of Pigouchet, Chappiel and Anabar, We thus have here the most attractive of his periods, in the most sumptuons form

possible, embodying the dual arts shortly after their conjunction under the one roof s Sowut de pors nostre dame.

284 HUGO (Victor) Le PAPE, roy. 8vo, 1st Edn., Aalf crimson morocco, top edpe ;i’r'.'t, others uncul,

PRESENTATION cory FROM GEORGE MOORE To ARTHUR O'SHAUGHNESSY, and

Wwum. Morris, 8 guineas

rom the latter to
Paris, 1878

A study in degrees of literary pre-eminence and appreciation.  The inscriptions run * 4 wees wraifs e of ami Avthur

' Ehaughnessy 7 envois la derniive wuvre du maitve supreme comne Lemoignapge de mon amilié sincere.
Y William Morrfs, in remembrance of his_ friend and admirer, ArTior W. E. O'SHAvGHNESSY, Feb,, 1881

Moore.'

GREORGE

LEIGH HUNT.

28: Essays : The Indicator—The Seer ; roy. Bvo, clofk,
Kir Henvy Froing's copy, B'= Mexom, 1841
286 Jar of Honey from Mount Hybla, cr. 8vo, 15t
M., wumerons iifusiralfons desipned and dranm om
mood fy RicHarn Dovir. speffed ar infervals, flfumein-
alea foards, desipned by Owen Jownes, g.e., 18/- 1B48
=87 Juvenilia : A Collection of Poems written between
the ages of twelve and sixteen, Bvo, gorfraifs, &, recent
&imding, cloth, meal, gilt top. 3/6 1603
Long list of subseribers af the bepinning.

288 The Months, descriptive of the Seasons of the
year, sm. Svo, 185t Edn., Aalf calr, gilt, feanfiral clean
cofy, scarce, 7/8 _ (Mfier, 1821

285 Journal ;: a Miscellany for the Cultivation of the
Memorable, the Progressive, and the Beautiful, Mos. 1 to
17, bound in 1 vol., imp. Bvo, dafy calf] 3/-

Iree., 18g0—NMarch, 1851
s90 Readings for Ra.ilwnf(& or Anecdotes and other
Short Stories, with Points of nformation on Matters of

General Interest, 12mo, 15t Edn., erig. 8d's., T/6 18s0

291 Ieelandie.—Life of Laurence, Bishop of
Holar in Iceland (Laurentius Saga), by EINAR
HarLiDASON, from the Icelandic by OLIVER
EvTonN, 16mo, 15t edn., PRINTED ON HAND-
MADE PAPER, cloth, Presented fo Wn, MoRRIS &y
the Translator, with his Inscrigtion, 21/~ 1800

29z Indian MS.—A Divining Book, written
on 29 pages of paper, in Hindoo characters, with
a few drawings of symbols, and ornamented

*r to first page, oblong roy. 8vo, in eriginal

untound, 105 Sae. XIX.
3 Ireland.—Curwex (J. C.) Observations
on the state of Ireland, principally directed to its
Agriculture and Rural PEIP]I[I:IHDII, 2 vols., 8vo,

half calf, giit, 36 1818

294 Italian.—Procopio Cesariense de la longa
et aspra guerra de Gothi, di latino in volgare trad.
per BENED. EGIO DA SPOLETI, sm. 8vo, Jlalic
Letter, woodcuts of Sibillaon title and at end, old
calf, 3/6 Venetia, 1544

295 Italy, from the Alps to Mount Etna,
trans. by F. E. and ed. by T. A. TROLLOPE, folio,
upwards of roo full-page and 300 smaller engrav-
ings, hf. crimson morocco, gilt, gilt edges, T/6 1877

296 James I.—An Apologie for the Oath of
Allegiance, Firstset forthwithoutaname: Andnow
acknowledged by the Author, the Right High and
Mightie Prince, James, together with a Premoni-
tion of his Maiesties, to all most Mightie
Monarches, Kings, free Princes and States of
Christendome, sm. 4to, calf, gilt, g.e., FINE COPY,

15/ 1600

297 Japan.—Gleanings from, by W, G. Dick-
soN, 8vo, tliustrations, cloth, 4[6 (pub 16s) 1889
History, Government, and Officers of the Empire.

298 Jerrold (Douglas) Punch's Letters to his
Son, cr. 8vo, 1st edn., 24 fllustrations by Kenny
Meadows, cloth, G- 1843

299 Jesse (Edward) Anecdotes of Dogs, cr.
4to, 1st Edn., 2o plates, margins littie staned in
places, cloth, 5/- Bentley, 1846

joo Johnson (Dr. S.) A Voyage to Abyssinia
by Father JEroME LoBo, a I‘nrtugese Jesuit, by
Mr, Le Grand, trans. from the French [by Dr.

ohnson], 8vo, 1st edn., calf, back edge broken,

/6 1735

. The earliest published prose effort of Johnson, accom:
rllshtd at Hirmingham under the auspices of Warren the
sookseller journalist, who considered 5 goineas the full
worth of the young man's labours.

3or JOHNSON'S Lives of the Poets, a New
Edition, with Notes and Introduction by ARTHUR
WauveH, 6vels., feap. 8vo, Portraits, handsomely
bound in dark blue calf, gilt inside borders, gilt
tops, other edges uncut, by WORSFOLD, £2 58 1506
Since the issue cf this, Allan Cunningham's edition can
no longer be considered the best,
3oz Johnsoniana ; or, Supplement to Bos-
well : being Anecdotes and Sayings of Dr. John-
son, collected by P1ozzi, STREVENS, REVNOLDS,
D'AreLaY, HORNE, BARETTI, ete., etc., 8vo,
45 plates consisting of Portraits, Views, and fac-
similes, cloth (rebound), 12/6 1836

Perhaps the most entertaining succession of anecdotes
ever gathered round a single man.
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303 KEMBLE. —Authentic Narrative of MP. Kemble’s Retirement from the Stage ; #uc/ud-
ing FAREWELL APDRESSES, Criricisms, Poems, &c., with an Accountofthe Dinner given at the Free-
mason’s Tavern, June 27th, 1817; Listof the Company, and Speeckes by LorD HoLLaND, MR, KEMBLE,
Mgr. CamPEELL'S ODE, &c., Portral in stipple by CHEESMAN after SIR T. LAWRENCE, and Plates,
FINE and ISTERESTING 4to Autograph Letter of Sir Walter Scott to GRORGE BARTLEY, cafed

from Abbotsford, sth May, 187, witn SEAL, tnserted, 8vo, half purple ca'f, 12 guineas

1817

304 MARTYRS.—Luikex (].) THEATRE DES MARTYRS, oblong 4to, brilliant impressions of the

104 ExcgraviNGs of CHRISTIAN A1 ROCITIES practised upon fellow Christians,

FINE OLD BINDING,

diamond russia, gold tooled back and borders, gilt edpes, Syston Park Bookplate, £2 168 Amst., 17

From the above it almost seems that true Christianit

were best understoad and acted upon by Freethinkers a y

Freeiraders, their motto being to live and let live. This edition is the first, and the' possessing 12 fewer plates than th
subsequent = greatly preferred by collectors for the superiority of the impressions.

3044 Junius' Letters, 2 vols. in 1, thk,
12mo, portratts, half calf, gilt, m.e. (rubbed),
MoORRIS cOPY, 4/6 1812

jo4eLang (Andrew) The Blue, Red, Green,
Yellow, and Pink Fairy Books, 5 vols,, er. 8vo,
each weth numerous iliustrations by H, J. FoORD,
LANCELOT SPEED, and JAcOME HooOD, orip. cloth
extra, gilt edges, as new, 16/~ (pub 30s) 1865-97

Complete set of this most delightful of all the series of |
modern Fairy Tale Books.

305 Lever (Chas.) CiiarLes O'MaALLEY, the |
Irish Dragoon, edited by Harry Lorrequer, 2 vols.,
8vo, 1st Edn., margin of front. to Vol. I. mended
ana little foxed in places, vilustrations by * PHIZ,’
haif calf, 176 Dublin, 1841

of Lever (Chas.) Luttrell of Arran, 8vo, 15t
Edn., #llustrations by *'Puiz,' kalf ca’f, gilt,
m.e, (rubbed ), 8/6 1865 |

307 [Loeke (John)] Some Thoughts concern-
ing Education, sm. 8vo, 1st Edn., o/d calf
( rubbed ), /- 1603

308 Longinus (Dion.) De Sublimitate, Gr.
et Lat., denuc recensuit et animad. virorum
doctorum alilsque subsidiis instruxit BBN].
WERISKE, 8vo, red morocco, extra, pold and biind
borders, tmside and out, preem walered silk Ay
leaves, gilt edpes, FINE cory, Bf- Lomdini, 1820

Y Critical and highly valuable edition....hell in high
esteem."—Lowxpes.  Drury copy 15/6.

300 MANUSCRIPT. -- Ciceronis (M. T.)
Rhetorica et Herrenium ; feantifully writien in
small gothic letter, ép an ITALIAN SCRIBE of the
XVTH CENTURY on 75 leaves of VELLUM PAPER,
4to, original oak sides, covered with stamped
leather, from the Phillipps Collection, £3 35 1468

With name of Scribe and date, as follows : ** Ego Pilerus
Martini Servantii de Sancto, seripsi hunc librum, anno
millesimo quatracentessimo sexagessimo oclavo tempore
Pauli Pa secundi in Scola egregii preceptoriis Peiri
Felitiani di Cincula.”

3o Manuseript. — Mary and Elizabcthi

e

316 ORIGINAL WATER-COLOUR DRAWINGS é» JOHN ABSOLON.

| ance—Food, Lights, Fuel, &ec.

| feap.

Tudor : Two Copies of a Memorial (date 21 Mays
1554), signed by Mary for removing Elizabeth
from the Tower to Woodstock. Copy of Remem-
brance of the Jovrney to Woodstock ; concerning
Removal from Windsor to Woodstock, Memor-
anda of the Council as to the Treatment of Eliza-
beth in the Tower., Vice-Chamberlain's Allow-
The above inter-
esting documents were copied aboul 150 years ago,
folio, with endorsements, from Canon
Manning’s Collection, 12/6

312 Medals.—The Knowledge of, or, Instruc-
tions for those who apply themselves to the Study
of Medals, both Ancient and Modern, by a
Nobleman of France, made English by An Emi-
nent Hand, 8vo, pamelied sheeo, 4/- 171§

Formerly in the Collection of Rev, H. T. Ellacombe, the

noted numismatclogist, with his bookplate and two letters
addressed to him.

313 Meredith (Geo.) One of Our Conquerors,
3 vols., er. 8vo, 1st Edn., clotk, uncut, 86 1891

314 Old English Theology. — Connexio
Literalis Psalmorum, in Officio B, Marie Virg. et
corroboratio ex wvariis linguis Greec. Hebr, Syr.
Chald. Arab. Aethiop. et 55. Patribus, per GUIL.
SCRPREUM Anplum Doct. Theol. et CARD.
PaLsori, sm. 4to, Cardinal's Arms om title,

| binding of the period: calf, with blind centre

oraaments and tyers, b/6 Romae, 1506
At the end is bound fx 1. foannis Apost. Apocalypsim
Observalio. Axct. Pelre C. de P. Areline, Floveniiz, 1556,
315 0ld Law.—An Exposicion of the Kinges

prerogative collected out of the great ahri&gw

of Iustice Fitzherbert and other olde writers

Lawes of Englande, by Sik WM. STAMFORD,
whereunto is annexed the Proces to the same
Prerogative appertaining, sm. 4to, 1st Edn.,
Black etter, sitle siightly defective and scribbied
om, mumerous confemporary marginal notes, old
calf, back restoved, 10/6 London, Richd, Tottel, 1567

Lowndes wrongly cites the first edition as 1568,

36 Water-Colour

Drawings (on 35 Cardboards, 10fin. by 8in.) to illustrate BEATTIE AND COLLINS ; fogether with a
copy of the Poetical Works of fames Beattie and William Colling, with Engravings by Samuel Wil-
Hams, ete., from Drawings by John Absolon, original cloth, 1846. Price for the Drawings and the
Book, 18 guineas Purchased from John Absolon’s Executors ; the book has the artist’s autograph.

PAMPHLETS, chiefly Controversial.

317 Agate (John) The Plain Truth: or, an Answer to
AMr. Withers his defence; etc., wherein the Jesuitism and
Donatism of the Dissenters is laid open (part 1), Bvo, sen-
bound, 3/- b 1 . 1708

318 Lay-Noneonformity Justified, in a Dialogue
hetween a gentleman of the town in communion with the
Church of England, and his Diss:nting Friend In the
Country, Bvo, sadowsd, $.|'ﬁ : z 1717

atg Puritans.—A Brief and Impartial History, repre-
senting their Principles and Sufferings, with a:mmnal[
observations, ramo, ssbosnnd, 3/- 1772

320 The High Church Mask pull'd off ; or, Modern
Addresses anatomized ; designed chiefly for the informa-
tion of the common people, sm. 8vo, ﬂuLmni. 4/8 1710

321 Woolston (Thos.) A Free Gift to the Clergy ; or,
the Hirelir‘:lg Priests of what denamination soever, chal-
leng'd to a disputation on this question : whether the Hire-
ling Preachers be not worshippers of the Apocalyptical
Beast, and the Ministers of Anti-Christ? sm. 8Bvo an
last leaf), little stained, bound with » other pamphicts,
shabby kalf binding, 3/8 1748
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32z POLIPHILO.—La Hypnerotomachia di Poliphilo, cive Pregna d’Amore in Sogno ;
dov' egli mostra che tutte le cose humane non sono altro che Sogno. Second Edition, witk fine
impressions of all the 168 BEAUTIFUL [ITALIAN WooncuTs atiributed to Giovanni Bellino, felie,
11din. x 8in., sound and perfect copy, with the preliminary lraves (one or two leaves neatly refaived and
a few early notes on the marping ), calf, blind and pold tooled, ALDINE DEVICE on the sides, gilt edpes,
SvstoN Park BookrLaTE, 18 guineas Venetia, figlinolt ai Aldo, 1545

With the rare plate the Worship of Priapus undefaced. This 2nd Edition is equally rare with the first, and has exacily
the same woodcuts ; these cuts have even n attributed to FRaphael, so great is their beauty. The book is the most per-

k Collectors,

i, = ATHENAU M.

323 Parnell (Dr. Thos.) Poems on several |
occasions, published by Mg. Porg, 8vo, oldred |
morocco, 3/~ 1726 |

324 Pheedrus. —Fabularum Esopiarum lilbri V.,
cum Notis Variorum et Laurentii, thk. 8vo, many
ewrious plates, including those at pp. 276 and o |
UNMUTILATED, vellum, rare, 17/6  Amst., 1667

The plates named being somewhat Jdre are nearly always
found in some way erased or scribbled over. Fide BruneT.

325 Poetry.—A Fellowship in Song, by AL-
FRED Haves, RiCHARD LE GALLIENNE, and |
NorMANGALE, 12mo, BEAUTIFULLY PRINTED ON
HANDMADE PAPER, orig. wrappers, Bf- Rugby, 1893

The Anthologies are styled From Mrdland Meadows—
Nizktinpales— Verdant Conntry,

t specimen of the Aldus press because this together with the woodcuts is eagerly sought after by both Artists and
* The composition of the ' Hypnerotomachia,” in the finished excellence and life-like expression the
ops of figures are delineated with, surpass any engraving contemporary with them or which has since been pro-
Quaritch prices one in ved morocco fﬂ

45, and another imperfect £ 20,

326 Pope (Alex.) Essay on Man : enlarged
and improved by the Author, with his MS. addi-
tions and wvariations as in the last ed. of his

| Works, with the Notes of William (Warburton)

Bishop of Gloucester, cr. 8vo, front., calf, 3[- 1777

327 Precious Stones.—]JerrFries (David,
Jeweller) Treatise on Diamonds and Pearls; in
which their importance is considered, and plain
rules are exhibited for ascertaining the value of
both, 8vo, plates exhibiting sizes of diamonds, old
calf, scarce, df- 1751

328 Ps{ﬁhﬂiﬂg}" {English) Translated from

the French of TH. RiBOT, post 8vo, cloth, B/- 1873
Hartley—James Mill—Herbert Spencer—A. Bain—

| G. H. Lewes—5Samuel Eailey-- John Stuart Mill.

RUSKINIANA.
Transcripts of the scattered, and in many cases, Uncollected Writings of RUSKIN,

written in a plain hand on 8vo paper and bound in half morocco.

All executed for

R. H. Shepherd, the Ruskin Bibliographer.

325 Cestus of Aglaia : A Series of Articles written for

the A»! [fowrmal (1B65.68), 2 wveols., s34 and 140 pp.,
B8/- 186566
j3o Lectures, &e.—The Unity of Art. Lectore at

anchester, Feb. 2z, 1859, 135 pp.—Domestic Servants.
Letter to Editor Daily Telegragh, Sept. 16, 1865, 25 pp.—
Letter to Thomas Dixon, April, 1867 I:_[’urr.i-:m naf reprinted

[in " Time and Tide"), 21 pp.—Enquiry into some of the

Conditions at present affecting the Study of Architecture
in our Schools, 1865, 856 pp., together in 1 vol., B/8 185g-6s

33t Letters to various Journals on Miscellaneous Sub-

jects, 1864-1871, 25 1in  vol., 4/8 186471
332 Letters.—A somewhat similar lot, 20 in r val.,
4 1853-77

323 Letters (z) from the Author of Modern Painters,
printed in FAe Artist and Amalenr's Magacine, 1843-44,
68 and 48 pp., in 1 vol., 4/6 1847344

334 SOPHOCLIS OPERA omnia cum Scholiis, Grace, recensuit, Versione Latina et Notis illus-
travit R. F. P. Brunck, 2 vols., thk. impl. 4to, LARGEST PAPER (only 6 printed), AN EXTRA-

o
| A

ARILY FINE COPY, splendidly bound in purple prained morocco, the BACK AND SIDES ELABOR-
AND DELICATELY GOLD TOOLED, ctfron morocco linings also finely teoled, leather joints, giit

edges, by HerinG, WITH HIS TICKET, Sir J. Thorold's copy, with his Beokplate, £11 168

Argent., 1786

The existence of these 6 copies on thick writing paper was denied by Renouard (see Dibdin's Classies, p. 414), who

gpoke of them as * Suppositions.” They are undoubtedly of the greatest rarity.

Brunet mentions Lord Spencer’s only

and the present, which at the Dent sale sold for £43 15, and, we believe, is the only one that has been offered for sale at

auction in this country.

335 SCOTT (Sir W.) THE BORDER ANTIQUI- |
TIES OF ENGLAND AND SCOTLAND ; comprising |
Specimens of Architecture and Sculpture, and
other Vestiges of Former Ages, together with
Illustrations of Remarkable Incidents in Border
History and Tradition, and Original Poetry,
2 vols., 4to, GRAND ORIGINAL IMPRESSIONS OF
THE 94 PLATES oF VIEWS, ANTIQUITIES, &%,
calf, gilt, m.e., backs restored, 25/~ (pub 9 guineas)

1814-17

336 Shropshire. AxtiQuiTies of, 7itle and

40 PLATES etched by W Pearson, gto, quite clean

and new, 8/6 N.D.
Entirely unbound—would serve excellently for extra

illustrating purposes,

" The beauty and excellence of this truly critical edition are well knewn."—Dieoix,

337 Sport.—[Leveson] (H. A., ‘ 7he Old
Skekarry') The Hunting Grounds of the Old
World, first series: Asia, 8vo, tinted plates of Big
Game and Incidents of Sport, half calf, s.e., 6/8
(pub 18/- cloth ) 1865

338 [Sterne (L.)] A Sentimental Journey
through France and Italy, by Mr. Yorick, 2 vols.
in 1, sm. 8vo, old sprinkled calf, 4f- 1768

339 Strawberry Hill Press. — Lucan
PHARSALIA cum notis Grotii et Bentleii, 4to, zg.
by Grigmion, russia, extra, yellow edges, Port, of
Bentley by Vertue inserted, 6/6

Strawherry Hill, 1760

“The only classical author ever printed there, and is
considered the most perfect specimen of that press,”
— Ybdia's Classicr.
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| 340’ [EWIFT {J.)] TRAVELS INTO SEVERAL REMOTE NATIONS OF THE WORLD BY CAPTAIN .
LEMUEL GULLIVEER, 2 vols., 8vo, 1st Edn. (some marpins siained ), Portrait and Meps, old calf

(rubbed), 3 guineas

B. Motte, 1726

Considerably below the price copies usually realise at auction,

THACKERAY (W. M.) WORKS.

342 AN ESSAY on the Genius of Genrgl‘a Crulk-
shank (from the Westminster Keview, No, LXVL), with
additional Etchings, 8vo, sumerons efchings and woodesls
as examples of the artist's wor &, Iree calf, extra, Filt
edpes, by RIviEre, £2 58 1540
343 B’gllads, er. ivo, 18t Edn., wienetle on Hile, Blue
sigrecce, extra, gilt edges, 108 Bradinury & Evans lr 185 JE}
344 DENIS DUVAL, cr. 8vo, 15t Edn., eriginal clotn,
uncud, FINE COFY, 25/- 1By
345 English Humourists of the Eighteenth Cen-
tury.—A Series of Lectures delivered in England, Scot-
land, and the United States of America, cr. 8vo, 15t Edn.,
half calf, gilt, 8/6 1853
346 English Humourists, er. 8ve, 15t Edn., another
copy, éree call, extra, il edres, by Biviere, 12/6 [
347 Etehings by the late W. M. Thackeray while at
Cambridge, illustrative of University Life, etc., 8vo, 11
sudpects, ovig. boards, 3/- 1873
¥ Now frst published from the oviginal plates.”

348 LOVEL THE WIDOWER, cr. Evo, 15t Edn.,
illustralions by the Author, free calf, gill, lop edge pild,
otherwize uncut, by RIVIERE, orig. adveriizements pre-
served, £1 105 i

149 Memolrs of Mr. Charles J. Yellowplush, and the
Inary of C. Jeames de la Pluche, Esq., ur. 8vo, fadf cadr.
3/-

1856 |

350 Mrs, Perkins's Ball, by M. A. Titmarsh. roy.
16mo, #ffnstrations by the anthor, yellow foards, /6 1804
35z Juar Street, roy. 16mo, fiinstrations by fhe Au-
Hhor, vellow dogrds, 38 1864
352 Rebececa and Rowena, o Romance upon Ro-

manece, by Mr. M. A Titmarsh, roy. 16mo, 15t Edn.,
illustrations by Rickard &Ff:. cloth(rebound)), 13/8 1850
353 The Adventures of Philip cn his way through
the World, 3 vols., cr. 8vo, 18t Edn., cledh, wncud, Bxc
TioNALLY FINE cory, £1 17s 6d 1
354 The Book of Snobs, cr. 8vo, half roan, sprinkid
edees, 3l 1855
355 THE FOUR EEQRGEE Sketches of Manners,
Marals, Court, and Town Life, cr. 8vo, 15t Edn.. iffusfra-
tzr'fm' fy dhe author, tree calf, gilt, gilt edges, iy RIVIERE,

{- 1361
356 THE HISTORY OF PENDENNIS, =2 vols., 8va,
1st Edn., iVfustralions on steel and wwopd wj; the anthor,
E’nirﬂ;rzv ﬂg&'ﬂ, gilt, prize stamp on each pel., NICE €OPY,
& 1
357 THE NEWCOMES, edited by Arthur Pendennis,
Esq., 2 vols., 8vo, 15t Edn., i/fustrations on steel a
| apaged 5‘1.-' Bican, Dovire, hall call, gilf, top eadpes pill,
othervise uncuT, &y RIVIERE, NICE coPy, 35/ 1855
358 THE STUDENT'S QUARTER, or Paris five-and-
thirty years since, cr. 8vo, 15t Edn., ndfk oripimal
COLOURED tifustrations, hall call, gill, lop edpe prilf,
abferinise uncut, 25/- fotten [:t{ —1
Chaplers on French Life, Lilerature, and Art, writfen
during Thackeray's residemce tn Pawiz, 1839-40,
addressed to a friend, whe was editor J.I‘;:’fﬂrn:gm ouraad,
Except for the small portion included in The Paris
Sketch Book, they have never appeared in kis collected

TWFLEEMEE,

350 THE VIRGINIANS, 2 vcle., 8vo, 1st Edn., if/us-
Erations on steel and wood by the Anidhor, halfcalf, gilt,
e, 25 1858

360 THUCYDIDES DE BELLO PELOPONNESIACO, Gr. et Lat. cum Scholiis Grecis et cum
Notis Variorum et C. A. Dukeri, 2 vols., LARGE PAPER, roy. folio, front. and map, EXCEEDINGLY
FINE COPY IN RUSSIA, back and sides, and inside covers gold tooled, leather joints, pilt edges, by

C. Lew1s, Systen FPark copy, nith BoOKPLATE, £6 125
Heath copy realised £46 45., D. of Grafton's
istingmished title of * Editve opfioe,”. .

Extremely rare on Iarje paper.
* Has long borne the

Amst., 1731
£4o0 198, Talleyrand's £34.
..on large paper it is of prodigious rarity.”"—Dinnix,

UNIQUE COPY.

360 URBANI BOLZANI GRAMMATICAE

INSTITUTIONES in Grecum Linguani ultima

ipsius Censura Editioneque probate ac post longam. Suppressionem tandem in Lucem emissa (cura
J. Rabani), sm. folio, FINE TALL coPY, but lacks 2 1l. (156-7), and another is stained, r#bbed calf,

extra, marbled edges, SYSTON PARK BOOKPLATE, 85/-
, the only ome known, and that 1o few bibliographers, the 3 later Aldine Editions were

Larce PareEr cuﬁ
from this (See Sir J. T
361 Temple (Sir Wm.) CoMPLETE WORKS,
with Life, 2 vols., beantiful portrait by VERTUE,
after LELY, orig. calf, D. of Leed’s copy, T[6 1720

“ The first founder of a true English prose style.”

orold's note inserted).

362 Thaekerayana.—Jounson(C. Plumptre) |
Hints to Collectors of Original Editions of WM, |

MAKEPEACE THACKERAY, cr. 8vo, vrig. parch-
wient, ONLY 500 COP1ES PRINTED, 7/6 1885

363 Turner.—RoGERs (Saml.) ITALY, a Poem,
1st Edn., with all the exquisite fllustrations by
J. M. W. TURNER and STOTHARD, s5q. 8vo, zery

shabby half calf, m.e., name on title, 17/~ 1830
The interior is entirely free from the usual rust =

a greal barpain.

364 Virgil.—Bucolica, Georgica, ./Enis, ex |

recens, ALEX. CUNINGAMII, sm. 8vo, old red
morocco, gold-tooled border of thistles, roses, ete.,
pilt edpes, 1|6 Edin,, Hamilton & Balfour, 1743

An edition of great typographical beauty, strongly sug-

1
g, |
and in remarkably fine state (one corner torn off). Ofered |

Venel., atud Horedes P. Rabani et Socios, 1

{45
=

gestive of the Foulis Press productions. Harwood pre
the text to that of the * Immaculate ' Edinburgh edition of
1;%5, owing to the editor having been said to examine three

M55, and the editions of 1470-72 and 1474-76.

| 365 Waller (Edmond) Poems, ' ete., written
| upon several occasions, and to several persons;
| with several additions never before printed, sm.
' 8vo, Portrait af.er LELY, calf, Bf- 1686
366 Watson (Wm.) The Eloping Angels: a
. Caprice, imp. 16mo, 1st Edn., LARGE PAPER,
of which only 250 copies were printed on hand-
made paper, buckram, As NEW, 6/- 1893

367 Woodeuts. — The Tower Menagerie :
comprising the Natural History of the Animals
contained in that establishment, with Anecdotes
| of their Characters and History, 8vo, Portraits of

each animal, taken from life, by WM. HARVEY,
- and engraved on wood by BRANSTON and WRIGHT,
| margins sotled, orig. half morocco, 6/- 1829

Printed for James and Manv Lee Trecasxis, and

—_— .
—_

Published by them at their House at the Sign of the

“Caxton Head." 232, High Holborn, in the Parish of 5t. Giles-in-the-Fields, London.



